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WHAT IS THE BRFSS?

Chronic disease, injury, substance abuse, and infectious disease are the leading causes of morbidity and mor-
tality in the U.S. The Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) is an ongoing, nationwide sur-
veillance system that collects data on the prevaence of health conditions in the population and behaviors that
affect risk for disease. The surveillance system uses a telephone survey to collect datain all 50 states, the
District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Ilands. Individuals who are 18 years of age
and older, live in a private residential household, and have a telephone are eligible for the survey. Adults who
live in group homes or in ingtitutions, such as prisons, college dormitories, or nursing homes, or

live in a household without a telephone, are not eligible for the survey.

The BRFSS was initiated in the early 1980s after significant evidence had accumulated that behaviors played
amagjor role in the risk for premature morbidity and mortality. Previous to that time, periodic national su-
veys were conducted to evaluate health behaviors for the whole country, but data were not available at the
state level. Because states were ultimately responsible for efforts to reduce health risk behaviors, state level
data were deemed critical.

At about the same time, telephone surveys were emerging as an acceptable means of collecting prevalence
data. Telephone surveys were relatively easy for states and local agencies to administer. As aresult of these
concurrent devel opments, telephone surveys were developed by the Centers for Disease Control and Preven
tion (CDC) to monitor state-level prevalence of the major behavioral risk factors associated with premature
morbidity and mortality. Feasibility studies were conducted in the early 1980's, and the CDC established the
BRFSS in 1984 with 15 states participating. New Mexico began participating in the BRFSS in 1986.

The CDC has developed a core set of questions that is included in the questionnaire of every state. Optional
modules of questions on a variety of topics are developed by the CDC and made available to the states. Ad-
ditionally, states are free to include other questions that have been borrowed from other surveys or developed
by the state. These questions are referred to as ‘ state-added’ questions.

Participation in the survey is voluntary, and all data collected are confidential. The identity of the respondent
is never known to the interviewer, and the last two digits of the phone number are never sent to the CDC. The
CDC removes the remaining eight digits of the phone number from the data file after completing their quality
assurance protocol.

The BRFSS is supported and coordinated by the Behavioral Surveillance Branch (BSB), Division of Adult
and Community Health (DACH), National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion
(NCCDPHP) of the CDC.

The CDC has a web site dedicated to the BRFSS:
http://www.cdc.gov/brfss

Prevalence data from the U.S. BRFSS are available online at:
http://apps.nccd.cdc.gov/brfssindex.asp

This 2002 NM BRFSS report is available in .pdf format at the NM Department of Health website:
http://www.health.state.nm.us/
(Click on ‘Health Statistics', then click on * Epidemiology’)



2002 NEw M EXIco BRFSS SURVEY ToPICS

Questions in the 2002 New Mexico BRFSS survey address a variety of health topics. Relevant demographic
information is also collected. General topics are listed below.

Core Components (all states):
Health Status

Health Care Access
Exercise

Fruits and Vegetables
Asthma

Diabetes

Oral Hedlth

Immunization

Tobacco Use

Alcohol Consumption

Sest Belts

Family Planning*

Women's Health

Prostate Cancer Screening
Colorectal Cancer Screening
HIV/AIDS

Firearms

Optional Modules Included:
Diabetes

Healthy Days

Health Care Coverage and Utilization
Adult Asthma History

Arthritis

Reaction to Race

State-added Questions on the following topics
wer e included:

Firearms

Children’s Hedlth Care Access

Alcohol Dependence

Injury (Seatbelt and Car Safety Seat Use)

Injury (Fals)

Demographics Section:

Age

Race/Ethnicity

Marital Status

Number of Children in Household
Education

Employment

Annua Household Income
Weight

Height

County of Residence

Number of Residential Telephone Numbers
Gender

* Family Planning is not addressed in this report dueto a CDC review of these questions at the time of this report’s publication.
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LIMITATIONS OF BRFSS DATA

Households without telephones are not eligible to participate in the BRFSS survey. Data collected by the Bu-
reau of the Census under contract with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) indicate that unent
ployed persons and lower income households are less likely to have telephones. Consequently, the BRFSS
sample is likely to include a greater proportion of higher income households and employed persons than the
population of the state as awhole.

The BRFSS relies on adults to provide information on their own health behaviors and conditions. Respon-
dents may be reluctant to report behaviors that are considered undesirable such as drinking and driving. Con
sequently, the prevalence of these behaviors may be underestimated by the survey. Respondents may also
have trouble remembering details about past behaviors or may remember them incorrectly.

The BRFSS Cooperation Rate is an outcome rate with the number of completed interviews in the numerator

and the number of eligible respondents who are capable of completing the interview in the denominator. The
formula for the cooperation rate is:

a

at+tb+c+d+e+f

Where a isthe # of completed interviews.
b isthe # of refused interviews.
c isthe # of selected respondents not available during the interviewing period.
d isthe # of interviews terminated during the interview.
e isthe# on the ‘do not call’ list.*
f isthe # who hung-up or terminated before respondent selection.

The cooperation rate for the 2002 survey was 79.5%. If the 20.5% of eligible adults who were not inter-
viewed differed in a systematic way from those who completed the interview, this may lead to bias in the
prevalence estimates.

Telephone interviews have a number of advantages over other sampling methods such as face-to-face inter-
views and sdlf-administered questionnaires. The lower cost of telephone interviews makes it possible to in-
clude alarger number of adults in the survey than would be possible if aface-to-face survey were conducted.
Telephone surveys are also easier to monitor for quality assurance purposes than are face-to-face surveys.
Sdlf-administered questionnaires will be affected by the literacy of the selected respondents and may be com:
pleted by family members other than the one selected.

*The state and federal “Do Not Call” list only appliesto telemarketers and not to health surveys.

10



DATA PRESENTATION

The datain this report are presented in either tables or graphs, and are the estimated population percentages
of people with a particular condition, risk factor, or behavior. Like any estimate produced from population
surveys, the estimates produced from the BRFSS are subject to error (see Appendix | - Sources of Error).
Two different, but related, measures of error are the standard error (SE) and the 95% confidence

interval. In general, these errors are related in that the 95% confidence interval is equal to the population esti-
mate+ 1.96 X (SE). The 95% confidence intervals presented in this report are calculated by using Inter-
cooled STATA 8, which produces 95% confidence intervals for survey data by using alogit transform. This
method of calculation always results in the 95% confidence interval endpoints lying between 0 and 1. When
using bar graphs, we follow the standard practice of including 95% confidence interval bars. In the tables, the
population estimates are presented along with the 95% confidence interval bounds, such that the interval de-
fined will include the true population percentage 95% of the time. By BRFSS convention, when the number
of respondents was <50, we did not present the weighted percentage because such estimates are deemed un-
reliable.

In general, population estimates with smaller errors are more precise than population estimates with larger
errors. Since sample size influences the magnitude of an estimate’s error, sample size will also affect the pre-
cision of the estimate. This issue is particularly relevant to some of the comparisons in this report, such as
comparisons by race/ethnicity, where the number of Native Americans and those of “other race or multi-
race” racial/ethnic groups sampled was so small, and resultant errors so large, that the estimates were inher-
ently unreliable. Thus, discerning possible statistically significant differences between rates of conditions and
risk factors in these smaller populations compared to the larger White, nonHispanic and Hispanic popula-
tions was difficult.

With respect to certain conditions and risk factors, particularly those addressed by core BRFSS questions
which were asked of respondents in each state, we compared estimates in New Mexico (NM) to estimates for
the 5 states bordering New Mexico (Region = Arizona, Colorado, Oklahoma, Texas, and Utah) and to the
U.S. asawhole (U.S. = al 50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin
Islands). In the case of questions included in optional BRFSS modules, we compared New Mexico estimates
to estimates obtained by pooling data from al the other states (Other States) that administered the question.
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DEMOGRAPHICS OF THE 2002 NEW MEXICO SAMPLE

Table 1. Demographics of the 2002 BRFSS New Mexico Sample.

Number in | Unweighted Weighted 2000 Census
Demogr aphic Characteristics Sample* | Percent (%)°| Percent (%)° Data®
[TOTAL 4671 100.0 100.0
GENDER
Male 1913 41.0 48 4 49.2
Female 2,758 59.1 51.6 50.8
AGE
18-24 366 7.9 13.8 13.5
25-34 644 13.8 17.3 17.9
35-44 872 18.7 20.7 21.5
45-54 994 21.4 103 18.8
55-64 741 15.9 12.9 12.1
65-74 595 12.8 9.6 9.0
|75+ 440 9.5 6.4 7.2
RACE/ETHNICITY,
White, non-Hispanic 2,654 57.3 51.4 49.5
Hispanic 1.615 34.9 38.6 38.7
Native American 189 4.1 6.1 7.8
Other race or multi-racial 171 3.7 3.9 4.0
EDCUATION
Less than High School Graduate 650 14.0 14.4 NA
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,276 27.4 28.3 NA
Some College 1,266 27.2 27.8 NA
College Graduate 1.469 31.5 29.5 NA
INCOME
L ess than $10,000 280 6.7 5.4 NA
$10-19.999 791 18.8 18.6 NA
| $20-49,999 1.894 45.0 451 NA
$50.000 or more 1,246 29.6 30.9 NA
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2.726 58.5 62.5 NA
Unemployed 162 3.5 3.8 NA
Other** 1771 38.0 33.8 NA
REGION™
NW (Health District 1) 919 19.7 20.4 20.0
NE (Health District 2) 968 20.7 15.7 15.6
SW (Health District 3) 988 21.2 18.2 18.1
SE (Health District 4) 918 19.7 14.3 14.6
Bernalillo County 878 18.8 31.5 31.7
* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Conseguently, the sample sizes across

categories for some variables may not add to 4,671.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see the Appendix | at the end of this report.

¥ Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census.

NA indicates that 2000 Censal data were not available for this category.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
1 For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix 11 at the end of this report. For this analysis, Bernalillo
County respondents were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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SUMMARY—NM HEALTH RISK FACTORS AND CHRONIC CONDITIONS

Table 2. This table summarizes the estimated prevalence of various health conditions and behaviors among
adult New Mexicansin 2002. NM rates were also compared to rates for the Regionf and for the U.S.*, and
are presented as being either higher ([} ) lower ([ ] ), or similar (; no statistical difference) to the com-
parison populations.

New Mexico ratesvs.
Weighted Percent
Risk Factor/Condition (95% CI)** Region U.S.

General health statusisfair or poor 17.0 (15.8,18.4) Similar Similar
No health care coverage 21.3 (19.7, 22.9) Similar
Have not visited adentist in the past 12 months 32.6 (31.0,34.3) Lower
No flu shot during the past year (Ages 65 years and older) 33.4 (30.1, 36.8) Similar
No pneumococcal vaccine ever (Ages 65 years and older) 37.3 (34.0,40.7) Similar Similar
No colorectal cancer screening (Ages 50 years and older) 55.8 (53.4, 58.3) Similar
Diagnosed prostate cancer 3.4 (2.5,4.6) Similar
No mammogram (Ages 40 years and older) 30.4 (28.0, 32.8) Similar
No Pap smear within past 3 years 15.7 (13.8,17.8) Similar Similar
Diagnosed arthritis 25.5 (24.1, 27.0) N/A Similart
History of asthma 11.7 (10.6, 12.9) Similar Similar
Asthma 7.8 (7.0, 8.8) Similar Similar
Diabetes 6.2 (5.5, 7.0) Similar Similar
Current smoking 21.2 (19.8,22.8) Similar Similar
Binge drinking 14.4 (13.1, 15.8) Lower Similar
Heavy drinking 5.1 (4.4,6.0) Lower Similar
Do not eat 5 or more serving of fruits and vegetables per day 78.1 (76.6, 79.5) Similar
Overweight and obese (BMI more than 25.0) 56.4 (54.6, 58.2) Lower L ower
Did not engage in physical activitiesin the past 30 days 23.0 (21.6, 24.6) Lower Lower
Unaware that treatment of pregnant mothers can reduce HIV
transmission to child 49.6 (47.6,51.6) Similar
Unaware that medical treatments can help a person with HIV to live
longer 13.1 (11.8, 14.5) Similar
Always wear seatheltswhile driving or ridingin acar 86.8 (85.5, 88.0)
Firearms kept in or around home 40.1 (38.4,41.9)

¥ Regionsincludes the 5 states that border New Mexico (Arizona, Colorado, Oklahoma, Texas, and Utah).
* U.S.: the 50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
** For adiscussin of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 Comparison is to the following other states: Alabama, Alaska, California, Connecticut, Florida, Hawaii, Idaho, lowa, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland,
Minnesota, Mississippi, Nebraska, New Jersey, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, New Y ork, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, South Carolina,

Rhode Island, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, and Virginia.
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HEALTH STATUS

QUESTION:
“Would you say that in general your healthis:

excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?’

The Centers for Disease Control and Preven
tion has defined health-related quality of life
as “anindividual’s or group’s perceived
physical and mental health over time”. This
question is considered to be areliable indica-
tor of a person’s general health and well-
being.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 83.0% of New Mexicans reported that
their general health was excellent, very
good, or good. 17.0% of adults reported
that their general health was fair or poor.
This percentage is not statistically differ-
ent from the Region (17.6%) or the U.S.
(16.0%).

@ Hispanics were more likely to report fair
or poor general health status (20.4%) than
White, nornHispanics (13.9%).

©® New Mexicans with less education or in
come were more likely to report fair or
poor general health status.

Percentage of Adults whose General Health was Fair or Poor,
New Mexico, Region*, U.S.**, 2002

60
w
g 40
% 20 17.0 17.6 16.0
a = ’—_—I
0 T T
New Mexico Region us
* Region: Arizona, Colorado, Oklahoma, Texas, and Utah.
** 50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
Source: U.S. BRFSS, 2002.
Percentage of Adults whose General Health was Fair or Poor,
60 by Race/Ethnicity, New Mexico, 2002
& 40 -
g 225
8 20.4 18.0 T
g 20{ 189 = I [
0 T T T
White, non- Hispanic Native Other race or
Hispanic American multi-racial
Percentage of Adults whose General Health was Fair or Poor,
60 by Education, New Mexico, 2002
40.6
w
g 40 .
@
% 19.1
1 T 12.6
& 20 =+ 7.7
O T T T
Lessthan High ~ High School Some College College
School Graduate  Graduate or Graduate
G.E.D.
Percentage of Adults whose General Health was Fair or Poor,
0 by Annual Household Income, New Mexico, 2002
40.9
% 40 I 32.1
2 T
@ L
% 14.7
20 1 :
* = 6.0
0 T T T
Less than $10-19,999 $20-49,999 $50,000 +
$10,000
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HEALTH STATUS

Table 3. Percentage of New Mexicans who stated that their health was fair or poor, 2002.

Total Number Who| Total Number Who | Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Responded " Fair" or | Percent Interval*
Demographic Characteristics Quedtion* " Poor" (%)8 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,667 830 17.C 15.8 18.4
GENDER
Male 1,913 317 14.5 12.7 16.5
Femae 2,754 563 19.4 17.7 21.2
AGE
18-24 366 33 8.3 5.7 12.C
25-34 644 61 10.C 7.2 13.7
35-44 872 117 14.1 115 17.1
45-54 992 165 17.3 14.7 20.4
55-64 741 160 22.8 19.4 26.6
65-74 595 169 28.C 23.9 32.5
75+ 438 174 36.2 31.3 41.5
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,652 417 13.8 12.4 15.5
Hispanic 1,614 336 20.4 18.2 22.7
Native Americar 189 34 18.C 11.8 26.5
Other race or multi-racia 170 32 22.5 15.4 31.6
EDUCATION
L essthan High School Graduate 649 287 40.€ 35.9 45.4
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,276 282 19.1 16.8 21.8
Some College 1,265 180 12.€ 10.6 15.C
College Graduate 1,467 129 7.7 6.3 9.3
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 280 127 40.9 34.2 48.0
$10-19,99¢ 789 262 32.1 28.1 36.5
$20-49,99¢ 1,893 301 14.7 12.9 16.8
$50,000 or more 1,246 79 6.0 46 7.6
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,724 266 9.9 8.6 11.5
Unemployed 162 45 22.9 16.2 31.4
Other** 1,769 566 29.4 27.0 32.C
REGION™
NW (Hedth Didrict 1) 919 169 17.8 14.9 21.2
NE (Hedth District 2) 966 142 13.S 11.7 16.5
SW (Hedlth District 3) 988 203 19.C 16.4 22.C
SE (Health Didtrict 4) 918 222 21.€ 18.8 24.8
Berndlillo County 876 144 14.8 12.4 17.6

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure”" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of thetime, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For aligt of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix 11 a the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Berndillo County respondents
were removed from Didtrict 1 and are presented separately.
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HEALTHY DAYS

QUESTION:
“During the past 30 days, for about how many days
did poor physical or mental health keep you from do-

ing your usual activities, such as self-care, work, or
recreation?’

These questions pertaining to a person’s view
regarding their health provide a good esti-
mate on the health care burden for acute and
chronic conditions in the population *.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 6.2% of New Mexicans reported that their
physical and mental health kept them
from participating in usua activities for 8
or more days during the past 30 days.

@ Percentages of New Mexicans who re-
ported that their physical and mental
health kept them from participating in
usual activities for 8 or more days during
the past 30 days did not differ statistically
among the different racial/ethnic groups.

@ New Mexicans with less education and
income were more likely to report that
their physical and mental health kept
them from participating in usual activities
for 8 or more days during the past 30
days.

® Employed New Mexicans (3.2%) were
less likely than unemployed (15.9%) and
other employment status (10.7%) New
Mexicans to report that their physical and
mental health kept them from participat-
ing in usual activities for 8 or more days
during the past 30 days.

Percentage of Adults whose Physical and Mental Health kept
them from their Usual Activites for 8 or More Days during the
past 30 Days, by Race/Ethnicity, New Mexico, 2002
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* Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
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Table 4. Percentage of New Mexicans who reported their physical and mental health kept them from partici-

HEALTHY DAYS

pating in their usual activities for 8 or more days during the past 30 days, 2002.

During the past 30 days, for about how many daysdid
poor physical health or mental health keep you from doing

your usual activities, such as self-care, work, or

r ecreation?

Total Number Who| Total Number Who | Weighted [ 95% Confidence
Responded to the | Responded "8 or more| Percent Interval®
Demogr aphic Char acterigtics Quedtion* days" (%)° Lower __ Upper
TOTAL 4,498 302 6.2 5.4 7.1
GENDER
Male 1,843 121 5.8 4.6 7.1
Female 2,655 181 6.6 5.5 7.8
AGE
18-24 352 13 3.7 1.8 7.2
25-34 621 29 5.3 3.4 8.2
35-44 845 64 6.2 4.7 8.1
45-54 964 72 7.1 55 9.2
55-64 718 56 7.2 54 9.6
65-74 570 41 8.9 6.3 12.5
75+ 415 27 49 3.2 7.4
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,578 155 5.7 4.7 6.8
Hispanic 1.544 114 6.7 53 8.4
Native American 177 9 4.8 2.3 9.6
Other race or multi-racial 162 18 9.3 5.6 15.0
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 603 63 9.9 7.2 13.5
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,223 91 7.2 5.7 9.0
Some College 1,231 80 5.6 4.3 7.2
College Graduate 1.438 68 4.1 3.1 5.5
INCOME
L ess than $10.000 263 52 19.1 14.3 252
$10-19,999 750 75 8.2 6.2 10.7
| $20-49,999 1,848 120 6.1 5.0 7.6
$50.000 or more 1,229 40 35 2.4 5.0
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,653 97 3.2 2.5 4.1
Unemployed 153 29 15.9 10.2 24.0
Other** 1,687 175 10.7 8.9 12.7
REGION"
NW (Health District 1) 887 64 6.5 4.9 8.6
NE (Health District 2) 937 58 6.1 4.6 8.0
SW (Health District 3) 950 57 6.1 4.6 8.1
SE (Health District 4) 875 68 7.0 5.4 9.0
Bernalillo County 849 55 5.7 4.1 7.8

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For thisanalysis, Bernaillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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HEALTH CARE COVERAGE

QUESTION: Percentage of Adults without Health Care Coverage,
“Do you have any kind of health care coverage, in- New Mexico, Region*, U.S.*, 2002
cluding health insurance, prepaid plans such as HMOs, 60
or government plans such as Medicare?’ o) 40 ]
5 21.3 231
Lack of health insurance coverage has been g 207 = 152
associated with increased mortality 2 and with 0 , ,
delayed access to health care 3. [Note: In New Mexico Region* U.S**
1999 and 2000, the NM BRFSS used two " Regton: Aizons, Colorade Oigahoma, Teces andutah. -
. ** 50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
questions to probe sources of health care cov- Source: U.5. BRFSS, 2000
erage. 1n 2001 and 2002, only one question
was used, which provides dightly higher esti-
mates of those without health care coverage Percentage of Adult§ vyithout Health. Care Coverage,
than obtained with the two questions. This 60 by Race/Ethnicity, New Mexico, 2002
change may have affected Native American
responses more than any other racial/ethnic g 40+ 32.2 4.9
group. In 1999 and 2000, Indian Health Ser- & I T 149
vice (IHS) was listed as an option for health & 204 130 L T
care coverage. Whereas in 2001 and 2002, £ 1
IHS was not listed as an option. This change 0 , , ,
in questions may have resulted in more Na- White, non- Hispanic Native Other race or
tive Americans reporting no health care cov- Hispanic American multi-racial
erage.]
Percentage of Adults without Health Care Coverage,
IN NEW M EXICO, 60 by Education, New Mexico, 2002
45.1
@ The percentage of adults without health & 401 t 251
care coverage (21.3%) was higher than 5 T 7
the percentage for the U.S. (15.2%). New $ 20+ T 68
Mexico’'s percentage was not statistically —F
different from the Region (23.1%). 0 T ' '
Lessthan High  High School ~ Some College College
School Graduate  Graduate or Graduate
@ The percentage of adults without health G.ED.
care coverage was highest among Hispan-
ics (32.2%) and Native Americans Percentage of Adults without Health Care Coverage,
(24_90/0) and lowest among White, non 60 by Annual Household Income, New Mexico, 2002
Hispanics (13.0%) and Other race or 395 38.0
multi-racial (14.9%). © 40 T T
g 1 L
g 221
® Adults without health care coverage were 5 20- T
more likely to have less education and in- 5.2
come, and be unemployed. 0 . . — =
Less than $10-19,999 $20-49,999 $50,000 +
$10,000
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HEALTH CARE COVERAGE

Table 5. Percentage of New Mexicans without health care coverage, 2002.

Do you have any kind of health care coverage, including

health insurance, prepaid plans such asHMOs, or
gover nment plans such as Medicare?

Total Number Who Weighted [ 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval®
Demogr aphic Characteristics Question* Responded " No" (%)3 L ower Upper
[TOTAL 4,662 851 21.3 19.7 22.9
GENDER
Male 1,910 359 22.3 20.0 24.8
Femae 2,752 492 20.3 18.4 22.3
AGE
18-24 364 133 39.1 33.2 45.4
25-34 644 178 29.0 24.9 33.5
35-44 870 215 25.0 21.6 28.6
45-54 993 187 18.1 15.4 21.0
55-64 741 119 15.0 12.4 18.2
65-74 593 12 2.1 1.1 4.0
75+ 438 4 0.8 03 2.5
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, hon-Hispanic 2,650 326 13.0 11.5 14.8
Hispanic 1,612 451 32.2 29.3 35.2
Native American 188 45 24.9 18.2 33.1
Other race or multi-racial 170 20 14.9 9.1 23.4
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 648 233 45.1 40.2 50.2
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1275 297 28.1 24.9 31.6
Some College 1,261 211 17.2 14.8 19.9
College Graduate 1,468 107 6.8 54 8.6
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 279 90 39.5 32.3 472 |
$10-19,999 791 279 38.9 34.5 43.5
$20-49,998 1,890 334 22.1 19.6 24.8
$50,000 or more 1,246 64 5.2 3.9 6.8
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,723 551 21.8 19.9 23.9
Unemployed 161 79 48.4 39.1 57.7
Other** 1,766 218 17.2 14.9 19.8
REGION™
NW (Hedlth District 1) 918 162 19.9 16.7 23.6
NE (Hedth District 2) 966 185 21.8 18.9 25.1
SW (Health District 3) 985 200 24.8 21.7 28.3
SE (Health District 4) 917 182 24.9 21.4 28.8
Bernadlillo County 876 122 18.1 15.1 21.6

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** QOther indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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HEALTH CARE ACCESS

QUESTIONS: Percentage of Adults who could not get Needed
“Was there atime in the past 12 months when you Medical Carein the past 12 Months,
needed medical care, but could not get it?” 30 New Mexico, Region*, U.S.**, 2002
“What was the main reason you did not get medical g 20 A
care?’ 3 7.8 8.2
& 101 : 6.6
- - 0 . .
A person’s ability and willingness to access New Mexico Region® -
health care |S |nﬂ uencaj by many fa:tors’ * Region: Arizona, Colorado, Oklahoma, Texas, and Utah. -
wch as Cog’ Iength Of tl me to appo| ntme nt’ ** 50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Peurto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
and hours that health care offices are open. Souree: S, BRFSS, 2002
INNEW M EXICO, Percentage of Adults who could not get Needed
Medical Carein the past 12 Months,
@ 7.8% of New Mexicans could not get 30 by Race/Ethnicity, New Mexico, 2002
needed medical care in the past 12
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cial/ethnic groups. 30 by Annual Household Income, New Mexico, 2002
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HEALTH CARE ACCESS

Table 6. Percentage of New Mexicans who could not get needed medical care in the past 12 months, 2002.

Wasthereatimein the past 12 months when you needed
medical care, but could not get it?
Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval®
Demogr aphic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,667 365 7.8 6.9 8.8
GENDER
Mae 1,911 106 5.9 4.8 7.4
Femae 2,756 259 9.6 8.3 11.0
AGE
18-24 366 38 10.5 7.2 15.0
25-34 644 61 8.0 6.0 10.6
35-44 872 87 8.4 6.7 10.6
45-54 992 97 9.8 7.9 12.3
55-64 740 44 5.9 4.2 8.3
65-74 594 20 3.3 2.0 5.3
|75+ 440 16 3.8 2.0 6.9
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,654 172 6.6 55 7.8
Hispanic 1612 159 9.0 7.5 10.8
Native American 188 17 6.9 40 11.7
Other race or multi-racia 171 13 12.1 6.7 20.7
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 648 71 10.5 8.1 13.6
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,274 98 7.9 6.3 9.9
Some College 1,266 104 8.4 6.7 10.6
College Graduate 1,469 92 5.8 4.6 7.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 280 52 18.2 13.6 24.1
$10-19,99¢ 791 104 13.9 10.9 17.4
| $20-49,99¢ 1892 132 7.3 6.0 8.8
$50,000 or more 1,246 50 4.0 2.9 5.5
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,724 209 7.1 6.0 8.3
Unemployed 161 34 20.2 14.0 28.3
Other** 1,770 122 7.9 6.4 9.7
REGION™
NW (Health Didtrict 1) 917 72 7.7 5.9 10.0
NE (Hedlth District 2) 9683 73 7.7 6.0 9.9
SW (Hedlth District 3) 987 89 9.6 7.7 12.0
SE (Health District 4) 918 73 8.0 6.2 10.2
Bernalillo County 877 58 6.8 50 9.1

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

% For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of this report. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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HEALTH CARE UTILIZATION

QUESTION:
“About how long has it been since you last visited a

doctor for aroutine checkup?’

A yearly medica checkup by a qualified
health professional is recommended for good
health maintenance. In 2002, this question
was not included in the core set of questions,
therefore an estimate could only be produced
for the states that asked the question.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 66.4% of adults had a routine medical
checkup in the past 12 months. 33.6% of
adults did not have a routine checkup by a
doctor in the past 12 months. This per-
centage is higher than the percentage for
the Other States (26.3%).

@ Males (38.4%) were more likely to not
have seen a doctor for a routine checkup
in the past 12 months than females
(29.1%).

@ Those in younger age groups were more
likely to have not seen a doctor for arou-
tine checkup in the past 12 months.

@ The percentage for not having seen a doc-
tor for a routine checkup in the past 12
months was higher for the ‘Less than
$10,000" income group (41.0%) than the
percentage for the *$50,000 +' income
group (29.8%).

@ Percentages for not having seen a doctor
for aroutine checkup in the past 12
months were not statistically different for
the different education groups.

Percentage of Adults who have not seen a Doctor for a Routine
Checkup in the past 12 Months,
New Mexico, Other States*, 2002
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HEALTH CARE UTILIZATION

Table 7. Percentage of New Mexicans who have not seen a doctor for a routine checkup in the past 12
months, 2002.

About how long hasit been since you last visited a doctor
for aroutine checkup?
Total Number Who| Total Number Who | Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Responded "Over 12 | Percent Interval®
Demographic Char acteristics Question* monthsago" (%)° L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,488 1,405 33.6 31.9 35.4
GENDER
Mae 1,845 685 38.4 35.7 41.2
Female 2,643 720 29.1 26.9 31.3
AGE
18-24 347 139 42.2 35.9 48.6
25-34 615 234 39.5 34.8 44.4
35-44 847 332 37.5 33.7 41.5
45-54 967 326 34.4 30.9 38.1
55-64 720 198 29.2 25.4 33.4
65-74 569 103 18.2 14.8 22.2
75+ 410 68 15.4 11.8 19.7
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,575 790 33.1 30.8 35.4
Hispanic 1,535 512 36.1 33.1 39.2
Native American 179 52 27.5 20.2 36.3
Other race or multi-racial 163 38 24.6 17.6 33.3
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 606 186 34.9 30.1 40.1
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,217 406 36.7 33.3 40.3
Some College 1,230 400 34.2 30.9 37.6
College Graduate 1,433 412 29.4 26.6 32.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 266 90 41.0 33.6 48.8
$10-19,999 755 269 37.4 32.7 42.3
$20-49,999 1,844 592 34.9 32.2 37.8
$50,000 or more 1,227 342 29.8 26.8 33.0
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,642 951 37.3 35.0 39.7
Unemployed 159 56 34.9 26.6 44.3
Other** 1,682 396 26.4 23.7 29.2
REGION®
NW (Hedth District 1) 885 266 30.8 27.1 34.8
NE (Health District 2) 935 274 30.6 27.3 34.1
SW (Health District 3) 948 319 36.0 325 39.6
SE (Hedlth District 4) 871 280 35.7 31.7 39.9
Bernalillo County 849 266 34.6 30.9 38.5

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

¥ 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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CHILDREN'SHEALTH CARE COVERAGE

QUESTION:

“For the children under 18, living in your household,
do they have any kind of health care coverage
including, health insurance, pre-paid plans such as
HMO's or government plans such as Medicaid
or New MexiKids?’

This question is designed to determine
whether children in New Mexico have some
form of health care coverage.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 9.7% of families with children under 18
did not have hedlth care coverage for at
|east one of their children.

® Families with children under 18 without
health care coverage for at least one of
their children were not statistically differ-
ent for the different racial/ethnic groups.
However, differences may exist but can
not be recognized due to the wide 95%
confidence interval resulting from the
small sample sizes.

@ Lack of health care coverage for at least
one child under 18 was more common
when parents had less education or in-
come.

Percentage of New Mexico Families with One or More Children
under 18 without Health Care Coverage,
by Race/Ethnicity, New Mexico, 2002
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CHLDREN'SHEALTH CARE COVERAGE

Table 8. Percentage of New Mexico families with one or more children under 18 without health care cover-
age, 2002.

For the children under 18, living in your household, do
they have any kind of health care coverage?
Total Number Who 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " No" (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 1,621 136 9.7 8.0 11.7
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 685 46 6.5 4.7 8.8
Hispanic 748 72 11.3 8.7 14.6
Native American 116 13 14.6 7.8 25.4
Other race or multi-racial 61 3 6.5 2.0 18.9
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 248 44 18.0 12.9 24.5
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 468 44 10.3 7.3 14.3
Some College 473 35 8.5 5.7 12.6
College Graduate 432 13 45 24 8.2
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 75 16 33.7 20.9 49,4
$10-19,999 261 33 12.8 8.7 18.5
$20-49,999 718 65 11.0 8.4 14.4
$50,000 or more 468 15 2.9 1.6 5.0
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 1,161 90 8.8 6.9 11.1
Unemployed 68 6 7.3 3.1 16.3
Other** 392 40 12.9 9.1 18.0
REGION™
NW (Hedth District 1) 345 25 9.6 6.3 14.4
NE (Health District 2) 315 36 13.2 9.2 18.4
SW (Health District 3) 343 28 9.8 6.5 14.5
SE (Hedlth District 4) 309 28 10.2 6.8 15.0
Bernalillo County 309 19 77 4.8 12.3

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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ORAL HEALTH

QUESTION:
“How long has it been since you last visited a dentist

or adental clinic for any reason?”’

Regular dental visits are important in main-
taining good oral health. In addition to care
of the teeth and gums, dental visits are impor-
tant in the early detection and treatment of
oral diseases. Even people without teeth
need to be monitored regularly for good oral
health.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 67.4% of New Mexicans visited a dentist
or adental clinic for any reason in the
past 12 months. 32.6% of adults did not
visit adentist or dental clinic for any rea-
son in the past 12 months. This percent-
age is higher than the percentage for the
U.S. (29.0%), but less than the percentage
for the Region (35.4%).

® Hispanics (38.6%) were more likely to
have not visited a dentist or a dental clinic
for any reason in the past 12 months than
White, non-Hispanics (28.5%).

® New Mexicans with less education and
income were more likely to have not vis-
ited adentist or adental clinic for any
reason in the past 12 months.

Percentage of Adults who have not visited a Dentist or a Dental
Clinic for any Reason in the past 12 Months,
New Mexico, Region*, U.S.**, 2002
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ORAL HEALTH

Table 9. Percentage of New Mexicans who have not visited a dentist or a dental clinic for any reason during

the past 12 months, 2002.

How long hasit been sinceyou last visited a dentist or a
dental clinic for any reason?

Total Number Who| Total Number Who | Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Responded " Over 12 | Percent Interval*
Demographic Characteristics Question* monthsago" (%)° L ower Upper
[TOTAL 4,663 1,558 32.6 31.0 34.3
GENDER
Male 1,912 684 34.5 31.9 37.1
Female 2751 874 30.8 28.8 33.0
AGE
18-24 366 129 35.6 29.9 41.8
25-34 644 237 37.4 32.9 42.1
35-44 872 278 31.1 27.6 34.8
45-54 994 279 26.8 23.7 30.1
55-64 741 231 30.8 27.1 34.7
65-74 592 228 34.9 30.7 39.4
75+ 436 170 36.3 31.2 417
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,650 782 28.5 26.5 30.7
Hispanic 1611 637 38.6 35.7 41.6
Native American 189 69 29.1 22.1 37.3
Other race or multi-racial 171 56 33.1 25.4 41.9
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 646 364 54.7 49.8 59.6
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,273 515 39.1 35.8 42.5
Some College 1,265 390 28.9 26.0 32.1
College Graduate 1,469 284 19.1 16.8 21.6
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 279 141 48.4 41.2 55.6
$10-19,99¢ 790 390 48.0 43.4 52.6
$20-49,99¢ 1,893 637 33.9 31.3 36.6
$50.000 or more 1,246 231 18.8 16.4 21.5
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,725 820 29.9 27.8 32.1
Unemployed 162 66 38.5 30.0 47.7
Other** 1,764 666 36.9 34.1 39.7
REGION”
NW (Hedlth District 1) 919 308 32.7 29.1 36.5
NE (Hedlth District 2) 965 272 27.5 24.4 30.8
SW (Health District 3) 988 368 37.5 34.1 41.1
SE (Hedth District 4) 914 383 43.8 39.9 47.9
Bernalillo County 877 227 27.2 23.8 30.9

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

¥ 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of this report. For thisanalysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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IMMUNIZATION

QUESTIONS:
“During the past 12 months, have you had a flu shot?”’

“Have you ever had apneumoniashot? Thisshotis
usualy given only once or twice in aperson’slifetime
and is different from the flu shot. It isalso called the
pneumococcal vaccine.”

Two vaccine-preventabl e infectious diseases,
influenza and pneumonia, in combination
were the seventh leading cause of death in
both the U.S. and New Mexico in 2001 4>,
Since most of these deaths are among the eld-
erly, recommendations are that people 65
years of age and older receive ayearly influ-
enza immunization as part of routine health
maintenance. Other individuals at increased
risk, such as those with chronic conditions
like diabetes, also should be immunized.
Pneumococcal vaccination is also recom
mended for adults ages 65 years and older.

IN NEW MEXICO,

@ 33.4% of adults ages 65 years and older
had not been immunized against influenza
during the past 12 months, and 37.3% had
never had a pneumococcal vaccine.

These New Mexico percentages were not
different from the percentages for the Re-
gion and the U.S.

The percentage of Hispanic adults ages
65 years and older (51.6%) not having
had a pneumococcal vaccination was
higher than the percentage for White,
non-Hispanics (31.9%).

The percentage of not having had a flu
shot during the past 12 months among
those with diabetes, who are at greater
risk for influenza, was 40.9%.

Percentage of Adults Ages 65 Yearsand Older who were not
Immunized, New Mexico, Region*, U.S.**, 2002
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IMMUNIZATION

Table 10. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 65 years and older who did not get a flu shot during the past 12

months, 2002.

During the past 12 months, have you had a flu shot (ages
65 vears and older)?

Total Number Who Welghted 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval®
Demographic Char acteristics Question* Responded " No" (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 1,029 339 33.4 30.1 36.8
GENDER
Mae 407 137 33.0 28.2 38.3
Female 622 202 33.6 29.3 38.3
AGE
65-74 591 217 36.5 32.1 41.0
75+ 438 122 28.7 23.9 34.1
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 725 219 30.6 26.9 34.6
Hispanic 248 95 37.4 30.6 44.7
Native American 14" — — — —
Other race or multi-racial 33" — — — —
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 228 84 39.8 32.5 47.5
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 292 96 31.7 25.9 38.2
Some College 228 75 32.8 25.9 40.5
College Graduate 277 83 31.5 25.3 38.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 89 39 45.8 33.8 58.3
$10-19,99¢ 218 83 38.8 31.6 46.6
$20-49,999 389 110 27.8 23.1 33.1
$50,000 or more 152 49 36.1 27.1 46.3
EMPLOYMENT
| _Employed 127 58 49.8 40.1 59.5
Unemployed 4 — — — —
Other** 893 277 31.0 27.6 34.7
REGION”
NW (Health District 1) 190 75 42.3 34.6 50.5
NE (Health District 2) 205 57 28.1 21.9 35.4
SW (Health District 3) 233 86 38.5 32.1 45.3
SE (Health District 4) 238 77 34.6 28.1 41.7
Bernalillo County 163 44 26.7 19.9 34.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

* Estimates based on cells with < 50 respondents are not presented here.
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IMMUNIZATION

Table 11. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 65 years and older who have never had a pneumococcal vacci-

nation, 2002.
Have you ever had a pneumonia shot (ages 65 years and
older)?
Total Number Who 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval®
Demographic Char acteristics Question* Responded " No" (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 999 391 37.3 34.0 40.7
GENDER
Mae 395 155 37.6 325 43.0
Female 604 236 37.0 32.7 41.6
AGE
65-74 569 249 42.6 38.0 47.3
75+ 430 142 29.4 24.8 34.4
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 708 243 31.9 28.3 35.8
Hispanic 238 125 51.6 44.1 59.0
Native American 13" — — — —
Other race or multi-racial 31" — — — —
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 222 110 50.6 43.1 58.1
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 283 113 39.7 33.3 46.5
Some College 222 74 30.0 23.5 37.4
College Graduate 269 94 32.5 26.3 39.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 87 40 49.2 36.7 61.8
$10-19,999 211 87 40.8 33.4 48.5
$20-49,998 379 132 32.9 27.9 38.3
$50,000 or more 149 61 39.3 30.2 49.2
EMPLOYMENT
| _Employed 123 66 56.6 46.7 66.1 |
Unemployed 4 — — — —
Other** 867 320 34.6 311 38.2 |
REGION”
NW (Headlth District 1) 185 64 36.5 28.9 44.9
NE (Health District 2) 199 78 39.4 32.2 47.1 |
SW (Health District 3) 225 106 50.1 43.3 56.9
SE (Health District 4) 229 101 45.1 38.1 52.3
Bernalillo County 161 42 23.7 17.5 31.2

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

* Estimates based on cells with < 50 respondents are not presented here.



COLORECTAL CANCER SCREENING

QUESTIONS:
“A blood stool test is atest that may use a special kit
at home to determine whether the stool contains blood.
Have you ever had thistest using ahome kit?”’

“ Sigmoidoscopy and colonoscopy are exams in which
atubeisinserted in the rectumto view the bowel for
signs of cancer or other health problems. Have you
ever had either of these exams?’

Colorectal cancer, which includes cancers of
both the colon and rectum, is the second-
leading cause of cancer-related death in the
United States and New Mexico 6. Beginning
at age 50, it is recommended that both men
and women have a yearly blood stool test, a
flexible sigmoidoscopy every 5 years, and a
colonoscopy every 10 years.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ The percentage of New Mexican adults
ages 50 years and older not having a
home blood stool test in the past 2 years
(76.0%) was not different from the per-
centage for the Region (72.6%), but was
higher than the percentage for the U.S.
(69.7%). New Mexico's percentage of
adults who have never had a sigmoido-
scopy or colonscopy ever (55.8%) was
not statistically different from the per-
centage for the Region (53.3%) and for
the U.S. (51.0%).

Adults ages 50-54 years (84.0%) were
more likely to have not had a home blood
stool test in the past 2 years than the older
age groups. Adults ages 50-54 years
(73.5%) and ages 55-64 years (56.5%)
were more likely to never have undergone
a sigmoidoscopy or colonoscopy than the
other two older age groups.

Hispanics (61.8%) and Native Americans
(76.7%) ages 50 years and older were
more likely than White, non-Hispanics
(52.9%) to have never undergone a sig
moidoscopy or colonoscopy.

Percentage of Adults Ages 50 Y ears and Older who have not been Tested for
Colorectal Cancer, New Mexico, Region*, U.S.**, 2002
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COLORECTAL CANCER SCREENING

Table 12. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 50 years and older who have not had a blood stool test within

the past 2 years, 2002.

Have you had a home blood stool test within the past 2
year s (ages 50 years and older)?

Total Number Who Welghted 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval®
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " No" (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 2,219 1,685 76.0 73.9 78.1
GENDER
Male 905 644 72.4 68.9 75.6
Female 1,314 1,041 79.3 76.6 81.8
AGE
50-54 494 404 84.0 80.0 87.3
55-64 730 558 76.5 72.7 79.9
65-74 577 405 68.6 64.0 72.9
75+ 418 318 74.4 68.9 79.2
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,503 1,118 74.4 71.7 76.9
Hispanic 574 455 78.8 74.6 82.5
Native American 51 43 85.9 68.6 94.5
Other race or multi-racial 72 52 740 60.7 84.0
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 340 294 85.3 80.1 89.3
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 585 460 79.9 76.0 83.3
Some College 532 398 75.1 70.5 79.2
College Graduate 760 532 70.2 66.2 73.9
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 148 134 88.1 79.1 93.5
$10-19,99¢ 368 299 81.3 76.1 85.5
$20-49,999 841 623 75.1 71.6 78.3
50,000 or more 597 430 73.2 68.9 771
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 917 717 80.1 77.0 82.9
Unemployed 49* — — — _
Other** 1250 929 72.6 69.6 75.5
REGION”
NW (Health District 1) 413 307 75.3 70.1 79.9
NE (Health District 2) 475 340 70.9 66.0 75.3
SW (Health District 3) 481 374 77.5 73.1 81.3
SE (Health District 4) 452 366 81.0 76.8 84.6
Bernalillo County 398 298 76.0 71.2 80.2

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

* Estimates based on cells with < 50 respondents are not presented here.
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COLORECTAL CANCER SCREENING

Table 13. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 50 years and older who have never had a sigmoidoscopy or

colonoscopy, 2002.

Have you ever had a sigmoidoscopy or colonoscopy (ages
50 yearsand older)?

Total Number Who Welghted 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval®
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " No" (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 2,223 1,240 55.8 53.4 58.3
GENDER
Mae 903 489 54.6 50.8 58.4
Female 1,320 751 56.9 53.7 60.0
AGE
50-54 492 352 73.5 68.8 77.8
55-64 731 421 56.5 52.2 60.7
65-74 579 263 44.5 39.8 49.4
75+ 421 204 44.6 390.1 50.3
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,502 804 52.9 49.9 55.9
Hispanic 578 356 61.8 57.0 66.3
Native American 51 38 76.7 60.9 87.5
Other race or multi-racial 73 35 49.1 36.2 62.2
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 342 216 65.2 59.2 70.9
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 582 344 58.2 53.4 62.8
Some College 532 287 54.2 49.2 59.2
College Graduate 764 390 51.0 46.8 55.2
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 152 91 61.4 51.9 70.2
$10-19,99¢ 369 221 59.0 53.0 64.8
$20-49,998 839 459 55.0 51.1 58.9
50,000 or more 597 323 54.5 49.7 59.2
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 915 593 65.2 61.5 68.8
Unemployed 48" — — — —
Other** 1257 613 47.7 44.5 50.9
REGION”
NW (Health District 1) 410 251 61.1 55.5 66.4
NE (Health District 2) 478 247 53.0 48.0 58.0
SW (Health District 3) 487 280 60.0 55.0 64.8
SE (Hedlth District 4) 453 263 58.4 534 63.3
Bernalillo County 395 199 50.3 44.8 55.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

* Estimates based on cells with < 50 respondents are not presented here.



PROSTATE CANCER

QUESTION:
“Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health

professional that you had prostate cancer?’

Prostate cancer is the most commonly diag-
nosed form of cancer, other than skin cancer,
among men in the United States and is sec-
ond only to lung cancer as a cause of cancer-
related death among men. The American
Cancer Society estimates that in 2002,
189,000 men will be diagnosed with prostate
cancer and an estimated 32,000 will die .
Age, race, ethnicity, and family history are
factors that affect the risk for prostate cancer.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 3.4% of New Mexican men ages 40 years
and older have been diagnosed with pros-
tate cancer. This New Mexico percentage
was not different from the percentages for
the Region (3.7%) or for the U.S. (3.3%).

® Men in older age groups were more likely
to have been diagnosed with prostate can
cer than men in younger age groups.

@ The percentages of men ages 40 years and
older who have been diagnosed with
prostate cancer were not statistically dif-
ferent for the different educational
groups.

Percentage of Men Ages 40 and Older who have
been diagnosed with Prostate Cancer
New Mexico, Region*, U.S.**, 2002
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PROSTATE CANCER

Table 14. Percentage of New Mexico men ages 40 years and older who have been diagnosed with prostate
cancer, 2002.

Haveyou ever been told by a doctor or other health
professional that you had prostate cancer (men ages40
yearsand older)?
Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (% )§ L ower Upper
TOTAL 1311 51 34 25 4.6
AGE
40-44 196 1 0.3 0.0 24
4554 416 2 0.5 0.1 21
55-64 286 9 3.0 15 6.0
65-74 245 18 8.1 4.8 132
75+ 159 21 13.6 85 20.9
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 837 33 4.0 2.8 5.6
Hispanic 356 7 14 0.6 29
Native American 46* — — — —
Other race or multi-racia 53 5 12.2 4.7 28.2
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 152 9 5.2 2.3 11.3
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 331 13 3.6 20 6.3
Some College 317 12 3.7 2.0 6.8
College Graduate 510 17 2.5 15 4.2
INCOME
L essthan $10,000 74 4 9.6 34 24.4
$10-19,999 188 5 21 0.7 5.9
$20-49,999 507 27 44 29 6.5
$50,000 or more 447 11 2.1 11 40
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 763 12 11 0.6 20
Unemployed 46" — — — —
Other** 499 38 7.7 54 109
REGION"
NW (Hedlth District 1) 253 3 0.9 0.3 2.8
NE (Hedth Didtrict 2) 292 10 2.9 15 5.7
SW (Health District 3) 271 17 56 34 9.1
SE (Hedlth District 4) 253 11 4.0 2.2 7.3
Berndillo County 242 10 3.6 18 6.9

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add
to 4,671 across some categories for some variables.

§ For a discussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

3 For alist of the counties in each public health planning district, see Appendix Il at the end of this report. For this analysis,
Bernalillo County respondents were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

x Estimates based on cells with < 50 respondents are not presented here.
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WOMEN’'S HEALTH

QUESTIONS:
“A mammogram is an x-ray of each breast to look for
breast cancer. Have you ever had amammogram?’

“How long has it been since you had your last
mammogram?’

Breast cancer is the second leading cause of
cancer death among women in the U.S. and
the most commonly diagnosed form of
cancer 8, Mammography is an important tool
for reducing mortality from breast cancer.

INNEW M EXICO,

@ 30.4% of New Mexican women ages 40
years and older had not had a mammo-
gram within the past 2 years. This pea-
centage is higher than for the U.S.
(23.6%), but similar to the percentage for
the Region (28.9%).

@ The percentages for not having had a
mammogram within the past 2 years for
women ages 40 years and older were not
different for the different racial/ethnic
groups.

@ The percentage of not having had a mam+
mogram within the past 2 years for
women ages 40 years and older was
higher in those who had less education.

Percentage of Women Ages 40 Y ears and Older who have
not had a Mammogram within the past 2 Y ears,
New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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WOMEN’'S HEALTH

Table 15. Percentage of New Mexico women ages 40 years and older who have not had a mammogram
within the past 2 years, 2002.

At risk of not having had a mammaogram within the past 2
years (Women ages 40 yearsand older)
Total Number Who| ~ Total Number Weighted [ 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | RespondentsWhoare | Percent Interval®
Demographic Characterigics Quedtion* At Risk %)® L ower Uppe

TOTAL 1908 507 30.4 280 32.8
AGE

40-44 201 140 46.€ 40.2 53.7

455 568 174 28.4 24.4 32.7

55-64 447 97 21.2 17.1 26.C

65-74 338 92 25.8 20.8 31E

/5t 264 A 31.2 250 38.1
RACE/ETHNICITY

White, non-Higpanic 1,216 330 29.2 26.3 32.2

Hispanic 555 173 31.E 274 36.7

Native Americar 64 22 34.3 22.5 48.4

Other race or multi-racia 61 1€ 30.2 17.9 46.2
EDUCATION

Lessthen High School Graduate 285 108 415 34.6 48.7

Hioh School Graduate or G.E.D. 516 174 32.5 28.1 37.3

Some Callege 510 175 31.2 26.9 35.¢

College Graduate 596 139 21.€ 18.1 26.C
INCOME

Lessthan $10,00C 128 54 43.2 33.3 53.¢

$10-19,99¢ 330 14 42.2 35.8 48.¢

$20-49,99¢ 721 230 324 28.5 36.€

$50.000 or more 201 106 10.€ 16.1 24.C
EMPLOYMENT

Employed A2 309 31.1 27.8 34.7

Unemployed 52 21 44.€ 29.9 60.3

Other** 013 267 28.€ 255 324
REGION"

NW (Hedth Didrict 1) 383 118 30.C 25.8 36.€

NE (Hedth Didrict 2) 398 130 32.2 27.3 37.E

SW (Hedth Didtrict 3) 393 130 34.4 29.2 39.¢

SE (Hedth Didrict 4) 330 138 37.€ 32.2 43.32

Berndillo County 353 81 23.2 18.7 28.€

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure” or who refused to respond are excluded. Conseguently, the sample Szes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some varidbles.

§ For adiscusson of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of thisreport.

T 95% of thetime, the "true point etimate’ will fal between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemeakers, Sudents, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

1% For aligt of the countiesin each public hedlth district, see Appendix |1 a the end of thisreport. For thisandyss, Berndillo County respondents
were removed from Didrict 1 and are presented separatdly.
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WOMEN’'S HEALTH

QUESTIONS:
“A Pap smear is atest for cancer of the
cervix. Haveyou ever had a Pap smear?”’

“How long hasit been since you had your last Pap
smear?’

The human papillomavirus (HPV) is the ma-
jor cause of cervical cancer in women °.

HPV infections are sexually transmitted and
risk of infection increases with the number of
sexual partners 1°. The Pap test, which de-
tects cellular changes in the cervix , is used
to identify women at higher risk for develop-
ing cervical cancer.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 15.7% of New Mexican women ages 18
years and older have not had a pap smear
within the past 3 years. This percentage
is not significantly different from the per-
centages for the Region (14.9%) and the
U.S. (13.7%).

@ The percentages for not having had a pap
smear within the past 3 years for women
ages 18 years and older were not different
for the different racial/ethnic groups.

@ The percentage of not having had a pap
smear within the past 3 years for women
ages 18 years and older was higher in
those who had less income.

Percentage of Women Ages 18 Y ears and Older who have
not had a Pap Smear within the past 3 Y ears,
New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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WOMEN’'S HEALTH

Table 16. Percentage of New Mexico women ages 18 years and older who have not had a pap smear within

the past 3 years, 2002.

At risk for not having had a Pap smear within the pagt 3

years (Women ages 18 yearsand older)

Total Number Who Total Number Weighted | 95% Contfidence
Responded tothe | RespondentsWhoare | Percent Interval*
Demogr aphic Characterigics Question* At Risk (%_l§ L ower Upper
TOTAL 2,036 34 15.7 13.8 17.8
AGE
18-24 192 36 23.€ 16.5 324
25-34 372 22 4.6 3.0 7.2
3544 439 61 13.3 10.2 17.3
45-54 422 56 12.S 95 17.1
55-64 277 47 17.1 125 23.1
65-74 182 44 24.3 17.7 32.5
75+ 152 68 40.7 31.6 50.5
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,109 201 17.7 15.0 20.8
Hispanic 744 113 144 11.6 17.8
Native Americar 98 9 12.€ 57 25.6
Other race or multi-racia 71 7 7.9 3.7 16.3
EDUCATION _ _ _ _
Lessthan High School Graduate 278 70 20.1 154 25.8
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 528 102 21.3 16.9 26.6
Some College 576 102 15.€ 12.7 19.¢
Coallege Graduate 653 59 7.5 55 10.1
INCOME
L essthan $10,00C 126 37 24.8 17.1 34.7
$10-19,99¢ 363 79 19.1 14.7 24.5
$20-49,999 842 131 17.1 139 21.0
$50,000 or more 505 41 7.6 5.3 10.8
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 1,_153 137 12.§ 10.1 15.4
Unemployed 74 18 19.E 11.3 314
Other** 808 179 20.2 17.0 23.7
REGION"”
NW (Hedth Didrict 1) 419 75 19.€ 14.8 25.6
| _NE (Hedlth Didtrict 2) 417 51 11.C 80 148 |
SW (Hedth Didtrict 3) 424 87 19.2 15.3 23.7
SE (Hedth Digtrict 4) 374 75 19.€ 15.7 24.9
Bernalillo County 402 46 11.8 8.6 16.1

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | &t the end of this report.

$ 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fal between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For aligt of the countiesin each public hedlth district, see Appendix |1 a the end of thisreport. For thisanalysis, Berndillo County respondents
were removed from Didlrict 1 and are presented separately.
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ASTHMA

QUESTIONS:
“Have you ever been told by adoctor, nurse or other
health professional that you had asthma?”

“Doyou still have asthma?”’

Asthmais a chronic respiratory disease char-
acterized by inflammation of the airways.
Among chronic illnesses in children, asthma
is the most common. Approximately 33 per-
cent of asthma patients are under the age of
18. Asestimated 14.6 million personsin the
United States have asthma.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 11.7% of New Mexicans have a history of
asthma and 7.8% still have asthma.
These percentages were not statistically
different from the Region (12.0% and
7.5%) or the U.S. (11.9% and 7.6%).

@ The percentage of adults who currently
have asthma was similar among the dif-
ferent age groups.

@ The percentage of adults who currently
have asthma was similar among the dif-
ferent racial/ethnic groups.

@ The percentage of women who currently
have asthma (10.4%) was twice as high as
the percentage of men who currently have
asthma (5.1%).

Percentage of Adults with Asthma,
New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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ASTHMA

Table 17. Percentage of New Mexicans who have been told by a doctor, nurse or other health professional

that they had asthma, 2002.

Total Number Who

Have you ever been told by a doctor, nurse or other health
professional that you had asthma?

Weighted

95% Confidence

Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval*
Demographic Char acteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,669 562 11.7 10.6 12.9
GENDER
Mae 1,912 193 9.3 7.9 10.9
Female 2,757 369 13.9 12.3 15.7
AGE
18-24 366 57 16.0 12.1 21.0
25-34 644 84 11.9 9.3 15.2
35-44 872 112 11.6 9.4 14.1
45-54 994 108 10.4 84 12.7
55-64 740 81 9.9 7.8 12.5
65-74 595 66 11.4 8.5 15.0
75+ 439 53 10.1 7.5 13.6
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,654 358 12.9 11.4 14.5
Hispanic 1,615 160 10.3 8.6 12.3
Native American 188 16 9.6 5.2 16.9
Other race or multi-racial 171 27 15.1 9.8 22.4
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 650 71 9.5 7.2 12.5
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,276 143 12.4 10.2 14.9
Some College 1,265 163 12.6 10.5 15.1
College Graduate 1,468 185 11.3 9.6 13.2
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 280 42 12.7 9.1 17.5
$10-19,999 790 88 11.4 8.7 14.8
$20-49,999 1,894 227 11.9 10.2 13.8
$50,000 or more 1,245 142 10.5 8.8 12.6
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,725 312 10.9 9.6 12.4
Unemployed 162 21 12.0 7.4 18.7
Other** 1,770 226 13.0 11.1 15.1
REGION®
NW (Health District 1) 018 121 12.2 9.3 15.1
NE (Health District 2) 968 105 10.8 8.8 13.2
SW (Health District 3) 987 127 11.9 9.9 14.4
SE (Health District 4) 918 100 10.7 8.6 13.2
Bernalillo County 878 109 12.1 9.8 14.8

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

¥ 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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ASTHMA

Table 18. Percentage of New Mexicans who currently have asthma, 2002.

Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demogr aphic Char acteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)§ L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,662 388 7.8 7.0 8.8
GENDER
Male 1,910 120 5.1 4.2 6.2
Femae 2,752 268 10.4 9.0 12.0
AGE
18-24 365 34 10.5 7.1 15.1
25-34 644 53 6.3 47 8.4
35-44 871 77 8.3 6.4 10.6
45-54 991 77 7.4 5.8 9.5
55-64 740 55 6.8 5.0 9.1
65-74 593 48 8.0 5.6 11.2
75+ 439 44 8.5 6.1 11.8
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,649 246 8.6 74 10.0
Hispanic 1,614 110 6.9 55 8.5
Native American 188 11 6.2 3.0 12.4
Other race or multi-racial 170 20 11.2 6.9 17.7
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 648 55 7.0 5.2 9.4
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1273 98 8.2 6.4 10.4
Some College 1,264 110 8.2 6.5 10.3
College Graduate 1467 125 7.7 6.3 9.4
INCOME
| _Lessthan $10,00C 280 31 9.3 6.3 13.7
$10-19,99¢ 789 60 7.5 5.3 10.5
$20-49,99¢ 1,891 160 8.2 6.8 9.9
$50,000 or more 1,245 97 7.1 5.6 8.8
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,722 207 7.2 6.1 8.4
Unemployed 161 10 5.6 2.8 10.9
Other** 1,767 169 9.3 7.7 11.2
REGION™
NW (Hedth District 1) 917 84 7.8 6.0 10.1
NE (Health District 2) 965 74 7.6 6.0 9.7
SW (Health District 3) 986 87 8.2 6.5 10.3
SE (Hedlth District 4) 917 70 6.9 5.3 8.8
Bernalillo County 877 73 8.2 6.4 10.6

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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DIABETES

QUESTION:
“Have you ever been told by a doctor that you have

diabetes?”

Diabetesis a chronic disease that was the
sixth leading cause of death in both the U.S.
and New Mexico in 2001 > 13, Diabetes
takes two forms: Type 1, when the pancreas
stops producing insulin, and Type 2, when
cells no longer respond to insulin. The latter
form, which accounts for the mgjority of
cases, runs in families and is more common
in those who don’t exercise or are over-
weight. People with diabetes are at increased
risk for a number of health problems, includ-
ing cardiovascular disease, end-stage renal
disease, and blindness.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ The percentage of adults with diabetes
was 6.2%. Thiswas not statistically dif-
ferent than the percentage with diabetes
in the Region (6.4%) or the U.S. (7.1%).

@ The percentage of adults with diabetes
was higher among Hispanics (7.3%) than
White, nonHispanics (4.8%).

® Adults with less education and income
were at a higher risk of having diabetes.

® Among adults with diabetes, obese indi-
viduals had the highest prevalence
(14.3%), followed by overweight but not
obese individuas (5.5%), and then fol-
lowed by those who were not overweight
or obese (2.8%).

Percentage of Adults who have Diabetes,
New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002

25
(0] 4
P 20 ]
= 15
8 10 - 6.2 6.4 7.1
& 5 = ]
0
New Mexico Region* U.S**
*Region inlcudes: Arizona, Colorado, Oklahoma, Texas, and Utah.
**50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
Source: BRFSS, 2002.
Percentage of Adults who have Diabetes,
by Race/Ethnicity, New Mexico, 2002
25
20 -
2
£ 154 9.1 8.8
: [
1 7.3
E 10 4.8 i l l
L
0 T T T
White, non- Hispanic Native Other race or
Hispanic American multi-racial
Percentage of Adults who have Diabetes,
by Education, New Mexico, 2002
25
20 4
% 11.6
< 15 1 :
8 T
p 101 L 6.8
i 5.3 3.8
5 1 4= ’—PI T
0 T T
Less than High High School Some College  College Graduate
School Graduate  Graduate or
G.E.D.
Percentage of Adults who have Diabetes,
by Weight Category, New Mexico, 2002
25
v 20 1 14.3
8 15+ T
2 il
& 197 55
5 2.8 T
0
Not overweight or Overweight Obese
obese




DIABETES

QUESTIONS:
“About how often do you check your feet for any sores
or irritations? Include times when checked by afam-
ily member or friend, but do not include times when
checked by a health professional”

“When was the last time you had an eye exam in
which the pupils were dilated? Thiswould have made
you temporarily sensitive to bright light.”

“A test for hemoglobin “A one C* measures the aver-
age level of blood sugar over the past three months.
About how many times in the past 12 months has a

doctor, nurse or other health professional checked you
for hemoglobin“A oneC"?’

“About how many timesin the past 12 months have
you seen a doctor, nurse, or other health professional
for your diabetes?”’

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 76.2% of New Mexicans who have diabe-
tes had their feet checked for any sores or
irritations at least once in the past year ei-
ther by self exam or by afamily member
or friend, but not by a health professional.
This percentage is higher than the per-
centage for the Other States (68.3%).

72.0% of New Mexicans who have diabe-
tes had their last eye exam within the past
year. This percentage is not significantly
different from the Other States (69.9%).

76.5% of New Mexicans who have diabe-
tes had a test for hemoglobin A1C at least
once in the past 12 months. This percent-
age is not significantly different from the
Other States (74.5%).

91.1% of New Mexicans who have diabe-
tes have seen a health professional for
thelr diabetes in the past 12 months. This
percentage is not significantly different
from the Other States (91.1%).

Number of Times Adults who have Diabetes have had their Feet
Checked for any Sores or Irritations within a Y ear,
New Mexico and Other States*, 2002
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Table 19. Percentage of New Mexicans who have been told by a doctor that they have diabetes, 2002.

DIABETES

Have you ever been told by a doctor that you have
diabetes?

Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval®
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)% L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,670 330 6.2 5.5 7.0
GENDER
Male 1,912 137 6.1 5.0 7.4
Femae 2,758 193 6.2 5.3 7.3
AGE
18-24 365 1 0.4 0.1 3.1
25-34 644 9 1.3 0.6 2.8
35-44 872 29 3.4 2.2 5.2
45-54 994 68 7.8 6.0 10.2
55-64 741 84 12.7 10.1 15.9
65-74 595 90 14.0 11.1 17.5
75+ 440 49 11.0 7.9 15.0
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,654 145 4.8 4.0 5.8
Hispanic 1,614 147 7.3 6.0 8.8
Native American 189 18 9.1 5.1 15.7
Other race or multi-racial 171 16 8.8 5.1 14.9
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 650 90 11.6 9.0 14.7
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1.276 104 6.8 54 8.5
Some College 1.265 78 53 4.1 6.8
College Graduate 1,469 58 3.8 2.9 5.1
INCOME
L ess than $10,000 280 39 12.9 8.9 18.3
$10-19,998 791 74 8.5 6.5 11.2
$20-49,998 1,893 118 5.3 4.3 6.6
$50.000 or more 1,246 50 3.9 2.8 5.3
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,725 113 3.9 3.1 4.8
Unemployed 162 12 7.7 4.1 14.0
Other** 1771 205 10.4 8.9 12.1
REGION™
NW (Health District 1) 918 64 6.9 5.1 9.2
NE (Health District 2) 968 56 5.3 3.9 7.0
SW (Health District 3) 988 75 6.7 5.2 8.6
SE (Health District 4) 918 383 8.0 6.3 10.1
Bernalillo County 878 52 5.1 3.8 6.8

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
% For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.




ARTHRITIS

QUESTION: Percentage of Adults with Arthritis,
“Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health New Mexico and Other States*, 2002

professional that you have some form of arthritis, 50

rheumatoid arthritis, gout, lupus, or fibromyalgia? § gg | 25.5 26.8
g 20 1

Arthritisis the predominant cause of activity 18 ] .
limitation in the United States and is a major New Mexico Other States
determinant of nursing home residerce for
the elderly. Forty-nine million American *Other statesinclude: AL, AK, CA, CT, FL, HI, ID, 1A, IN, KY,
adults reported doctor-diagnosed arthritis in MD, MN, MS, NE, NJ, NC, ND, OH, NY, OK, OR, PA, SC, RI,
2001 %, [Note: From the years 1999 to 2001, N, TX, UT, VT, and VA.

presumptive arthritis was also defined in the
annual report. Due to changes in the arthritis
questions for 2002, presumptive arthritisis 50
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by Gender, New Mexico, 2002
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ARTHRITIS

Table 20. Percentage of New Mexicans who have been told by a doctor or other health professional that they
have some form of arthritis, rheumatoid arthritis, gout, lupus, or fibromyalgia, 2002.

Total Number Who

Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health
professional that you have some form of arthritis?

Weighted

95% Confidence

Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval*
Demographic Char acteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,480 1,328 25.5 24.1 27.0
GENDER
Mae 1,834 488 23.1 21.0 25.4
Female 2,646 840 27.8 25.9 29.8
AGE
18-24 346 18 5.1 3.0 8.6
25-34 616 60 9.0 6.7 12.0
35-44 842 143 17.8 14.9 21.1
45-54 963 287 29.5 26.2 33.0
55-64 714 296 40.3 36.2 44.6
65-74 572 285 51.0 46.2 55.7
75+ 414 234 58.1 52.4 63.6
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,570 868 30.6 28.5 32.7
Hispanic 1,535 361 19.6 17.4 21.9
Native American 177 31 17.3 11.5 25.2
Other race or multi-racial 161 56 28.7 21.5 37.2
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 613 196 24.5 20.8 28.6
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,216 376 25.5 22.8 28.4
Some College 1,218 360 25.9 23.2 28.9
College Graduate 1,430 396 25.7 23.1 28.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 267 113 35.6 29.2 42.6
$10-19,999 752 231 24.2 20.8 28.0
$20-49,999 1,839 546 25.4 23.2 27.8
$50,000 or more 1,218 308 23.8 21.2 26.7
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,627 550 18.4 16.8 20.2
Unemployed 158 39 21.1 14.8 29.1
Other** 1,690 737 39.2 36.5 42.0
REGION®
NW (Hedth District 1) 879 252 23.6 20.5 27.0
NE (Health District 2) 933 251 24.5 21.6 27.7
SW (Health District 3) 952 285 26.1 23.2 29.2
SE (Health District 4) 873 302 29.3 26.1 32.7
Bernalillo County 843 238 25.2 22.2 28.6

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

¥ 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.




TOBACCO USE

QUESTIONS:
“Have you smoked at least 100 cigarettesin your
entirelife?’

“Do you now smoke cigarettes every day, some days,
or not at all?’

Smoking and chewing tobacco have been
shown to be risk factors for lung, oral, blad-
der, kidney, and pancreatic cancer, as well as
for cardiovascular disease, particularly
stroke 5. BRFSS defines current smokers as
respondents who answer “Yes’ to the first
guestion above, and “Every Day” or “Some
Days’ to the second question.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ The prevalence of smoking was 21.2%
for New Mexico. Thiswas not statisti-
caly different from the percentages in the
Region (22.4%) and the U.S. (22.5%).

@ The prevalence of smoking was highest
among the younger age groups and de-
clined with age.

@ There was no statistical difference in the
prevalence of smoking among the differ-
ent racial/ethnic groups.

@ The prevalence of smoking was highest
among those with the lowest education
and income.

@ 56.5% of New Mexican smokers tried to
quit smoking at least once during the past
year. Thiswas not statistically different
from the percentages in the Region
(54.5%) and the U.S. (56.6%).

Percentage of Adults who are Current Smokers,
New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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**50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
Source: BRFSS, 2002.
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TOBACCO USE

Table 21. Percentage of New Mexicans who are current smokers, 2002.

Total Number Who WEIthed 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval*
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' ©® (%)° L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,663 976 21.2 19.8 22.8
GENDER
Male 1,911 433 23.3 21.0 25.8
Female 2.752 543 19.3 17.5 21.2
AGE
18-24 366 97 28.2 22.8 34.2
25-34 643 142 22.4 18.6 26.7
35-44 870 205 21.9 18.9 25.2
45-54 994 248 23.5 20.6 26.6
55-64 740 158 20.0 16.9 23.6
65-74 594 86 13.8 10.8 17.4
|75+ 438 37 7.8 53 11.2
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, hon-Hispanic 2,649 535 20.8 19.0 22.8
Hispanic 1,612 358 21.7 19.3 24.3
Native American 189 33 10.8 13.0 28.9
Other race or multi-racial 171 37 22.2 15.6 30.6
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 648 188 30.3 25.8 35.2
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,273 304 24.5 21.6 27.6
Some College 1,264 311 23.4 20.7 26.4
College Graduate 1,469 172 11.6 9.7 13.8
INCOME
L ess than $10,000 279 98 30.7 24.8 37.3
$10-19.999 791 227 31.0 26.6 357
$20-49,999 1,890 407 21.9 19.7 24.4
$50.000 or more 1,244 161 12.5 10.5 14.8
EMPLOYMENT
Emploved 2,725 607 22.0 20.1 24.0
Unemployed 162 56 37.2 28.5 46.9
Other** 1,764 311 18.1 15.9 20.4
REGION
NW (Health District 1) 917 177 20.4 17.3 24.0
NE (Health District 2) 967 203 21.3 18.4 24.4
SW (Health District 3) 987 201 20.7 17.9 23.8
SE (Health District 4) 915 222 259 22.4 29.8
Bernalillo County 877 173 19.9 17.0 23.2

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For a discussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

® BRFSSdefines current smokers as respondents who have smoked at least 100 cigarettesin their entire life and now smoke "every day" or "some
days".
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TOBACCO USE

Table 22. Percentage of New Mexican smokers who tried to quit smoking for one day or longer because they
were trying to quit smoking, 2002.

During the past 12 months, have you stopped smoking for
one day or longer because you weretrying to quit

smoking?

Total Number Who Weighted [  95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval*
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)§ L ower Upper
TOTAL 976 544 56.5 52.4 60.4
GENDER
Male 433 242 57.5 51.6 63.2 |
Femae 543 302 55.3 50.0 60.4
AGE
18-24 97 67 65.8 53.3 76.4
| 25-34 142 83 59.4 48.9 69.0
35-44 205 114 54.0 45.9 61.8
45-54 248 135 53.4 46.2 60.5
55-64 158 86 52.6 43.3 61.7
65-74 86 43 51.5 38.8 64.1 |
75+ 37" — — — —
RACE/ETHNICITY.
White, non-Hispanic 535 279 51.5 46.3 56.7
Hispanic 358 211 59.3 52.7 65.5
Native American 33" — — — —
Other race or multi-racial 37" — — — —
EDUCATION
| L essthan High School Graduate 188 105 63.8 55.0 71.7
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 304 166 54.1 46.9 61.1
Some College 311 171 52.5 45.5 59.3
College Graduate 172 101 59.0 49.5 67.8
INCOME
L ess than $10,000 98 69 72.6 61.5 81.5
$10-19,999 227 118 54.1 45.2 62.9
| $20-49,999 407 227 56.7 50.6 62.5
$50,000 or more 161 83 49.5 40.5 58.5
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 607 330 54.3 49.2 59.4
Unemployed 56 32 61.4 45.3 75.4
Other** 311 181 60.1 53.0 66.8
REGION "™
NW (Health District 1) 177 97 59.0 49.7 67.7
NE (Health District 2) 203 117 61.6 53.6 68.9
SW (Health District 3) 201 109 55.8 47.7 63.6
SE (Health District 4) 222 130 59.3 49.7 68.2
Bernalillo County 173 91 50.8 42.2 59.3

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Conseguently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

* Estimates based on cells with < 50 respondents are not presented here.
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ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

QUESTIONS:

A drink of alcohol is 1 can or bottle of beer, 1 glass of
wine, 1 can or bottle of wine cooler, 1 cocktail, or 1
shot of liquor.

“During the past 30 days, how many days per week or
per month did you have at |least 1 drink of any aco-
holic beverage?’

“On the days when you drank, about how many drinks
did you drink on the average?’

“Considering all types of acoholic beverages, how
many times during the past 30 days did you have 5 or
more drinks on an occasion?’

“During the past 30 days, how many times have you
driven when you' ve had perhaps too much to drink?”’

Alcohoal is a contributing factor in morbidity
and mortality from many causes. For exam:
ple, in 1999, alcohol was a factor in 38% of
motor vehicle fatalities nationwide and nearly
45% in New Mexico 6. Alcohol isarisk fac-
tor for cirrhosis of the liver and for cancers of
the ord cavity, larynx, and pharynx . Binge
drinkers are defined as those who had 5 or
more drinks on at |east one occasion during
the past month; ‘heavy’ drinkers were men
who averaged = 2 drinks per day on average
during the past month and women who aver-
aged = 1 drink per day on average during the
past month.

INNEW M EXICO,

@ 14.4% and 5.1% of New Mexican adults
reported binge drinking and heavy drink-
ing, respectively. These percentages are
less than the percentages for the Region
(16.9% and 6.8%), but not statistically
different from the U.S. (15.6% and 5.7%).

@ The percentage of males who reported
binge drinking (23.0%) was higher than
the percentage for females (6.4%).

@ 2.0% of New Mexicans reported to have
driven after having had perhaps too much
to drink during the past 30 days. This
percentage is not statistically different
from the percentage for the Region
(2.8%) and the U.S. (2.3%).

Percentage of Adults who Reported Binge Drinking and Heavy
Drinking, New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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**50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
Source: BRFSS, 2002.
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ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

Table 23. Percentage of New Mexicans who are binge drinkers (= 5 drinks on one occasion in past month),

2002.

Binge Drinkers: 5 or moredrinkson one occasion in the

past month

Total Number Who Welghted 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval*
Demographic Char acteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,640 561 14.4 13.1 15.8
GENDER
Mae 1,891 395 23.0 20.7 25.5
Female 2,749 166 6.4 5.3 7.7
AGE
18-24 360 94 26.9 21.6 32.9
25-34 640 132 22.6 18.8 27.0
35-44 867 131 14.5 12.0 17.4
45-54 990 118 11.9 9.7 14.4
55-64 737 53 7.8 57 10.6
65-74 592 24 3.7 2.4 5.8
75+ 437 7 2.3 0.9 5.9
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,645 263 11.9 10.4 13.7
Hispanic 1,596 248 18.3 15.8 21.0
Native American 189 23 9.2 54 15.2
Other race or multi-racial 169 20 16.0 9.9 24.8
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 638 73 15.0 11.3 19.6
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,267 172 16.2 13.6 19.0
Some College 1,261 169 16.7 14.1 19.7
College Graduate 1,465 146 10.4 8.6 12.4
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 280 28 9.7 6.5 14.3
$10-19,999 780 109 18.4 14.5 23.1
$20-49,999 1,885 258 16.6 14.5 19.0
$50,000 or more 1,243 131 11.4 9.5 13.7
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,709 414 17.2 15.4 19.1
Unemployed 160 32 23.5 15.9 33.1
Other** 1,759 113 8.3 6.6 10.4
REGION®
NW (Hedth District 1) 918 89 10.2 8.1 12.9
NE (Health District 2) 961 119 14.4 11.9 17.3
SW (Health District 3) 979 148 18.8 15.9 22.0
SE (Health District 4) 909 102 14.7 11.5 18.5
Bernalillo County 873 103 14.5 11.8 17.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

¥ 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

Table 24. Percentage of New Mexican men who are binge drinkers (= 5 drinks on one occasion in past

month), 2002.

MaleBinge Drinkers. 5 or moredrinkson oneoccasion in

the past month

Total Number Who Weighted [ 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)° Lower  Upper
TOTAL 1,819 395 23.C 20.7 25.5
AGE
18-24 162 59 36.€ 28.2 45.9
25-34 244 91 35.6 28.7 43.1
35-44 363 95 24.1 10.5 29.4
| 4554 418 84 195 155 24.3
55-64 289 41 13.8 99 19.2
65-74 247 19 6.5 39 10.6
75+ 159 4 3.1 1.0 9.0
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,089 179 18.C 154 21.C
Hispanic 622 179 30.6 26.1 354
Native Americar 79 14 14.3 7.7 25.1
Other race or multi-racia 80 18 27.4 17.0 41.1
EDUCATION
Lessthan High School Graduate 231 53 25.5 185 34.1
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 528 129 27.C 22.5 31.9
Some College 478 111 27.2 224 32.6
College Graduate 649 101 15.C 12.0 18.€
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 97 19 16.8 10.4 26.1
$10-19,99¢ 285 64 29.5 22.2 37.9
$20-49,99¢ 799 189 26.3 22.7 30.3
$50,000 or more 570 99 17.4 14.0 21.3
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 1,252 305 25.5 22.6 28.6
Unemployed 72 27 36.8 24.6 51.1
Other** 559 62 13.€ 10.2 18.1
REGION”
NW (Hedth Didtrict 1) 372 62 16.1 12.2 20.9
NE (Hedth Didtrict 2) 407 82 21.9 17.6 27.C
SW (Hedth Digtrict 3) 401 110 31.8 26.6 374
SE (Hedth Digtrict 4) 365 71 23.9 18.1 30.8
Berndlillo County 346 70 22.7 17.9 28.3

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 1,913 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.
1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For aligt of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix 11 a the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Berndillo County respondents
were removed from Didrict 1 and are presented separately.



ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

Table 25. Percentage of New Mexican women who are binge drinkers (= 5 drinks on one occasion in past
month), 2002.

Female Binge Drinkers: 5 or moredrinkson one occasion
in the past month
Total Number Who Weighted [ 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demogr aphic Char acterigtics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)° | Lower  Uppe
TOTAL 2,749 166 6.4 5.3 7.7
AGE
18-24 198 35 17.C 115 24.4
25-34 396 41 9.8 7.0 13.€
35-44 504 36 5.3 3.7 7.5
| 45-54 572 34 4.7 3.2 6.7
55-64 448 12 2.3 12 4.5
65-74 345 5 1.3 05 35
75+ 278 3 1.8 04 8.4
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,556 84 6.3 4.8 8.2
Hispanic 974 69 7.3 55 9.6
Native Americar 110 9 3.8 18 7.7
Other race or multi-racia 89 2 1.8 04 7.4
EDUCATION
Lessthan High School Graduate 407 20 6.1 3.7 9.8
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 739 43 6.0 4.2 8.6
Some College 783 58 8.0 5.7 11.1
College Graduate 816 45 5.3 3.8 7.4
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 183 9 4.6 2.2 9.2
$10-19,99¢€ 495 45 9.4 6.3 13.8
$20-49,99¢ 1,086 69 7.3 55 9.7
$50,000 or more 673 32 4.8 3.3 6.9
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 1,457 109 7.2 58 8.9
Unemployed 88 5 6.9 25 17.€
Other** 1,200 51 5.4 3.7 7.6
REGION”
NW (Hedth Digtrict 1) 546 27 4.8 30 7.5
NE (Hedth Digtrict 2) 554 37 7.3 5.1 10.3
SW (Health Didtrict 3) 578 38 6.8 48 9.6
SE (Hedth Disgtrict 4) 544 31 6.1 4.1 8.9
Berndlillo County 527 33 6.9 4.6 10.3

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 2,758 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For aligt of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix 11 a the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Berndillo County respondents
were removed from Didrict 1 and are presented separately.




ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

Table 26. Percentage of New Mexicans who are heavy drinkers (among men: 2 or more drinks per day on
average in past month, and among women: 1 or more drinks per day on average in past month), 2002.

Heavy Drinkers: Among men, 2 or moredrinks per day on
averagein past month. Among women, 1 or moredrinks

per day on averagein past month.

Total Number Who 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demoaraphic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,637 222 5.1 4.4 6.0
GENDER
Mae 1,893 111 6.2 5.0 7.8
Femade 2,744 111 4.1 3.2 5.2
AGE
18-24 359 27 8.9 5.6 13.7
25-34 639 37 6.2 4.3 9.0
35-44 864 41 3.9 2.8 5.5
45-54 088 46 4.4 3.2 5.9
55-64 739 38 5.7 3.8 8.3
65-74 593 22 3.3 2.1 5.1
75+ 438 11 2.2 1.0 4.6
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,641 141 5.7 4.7 7.0
Hispanic 1,597 62 4.4 3.2 6.0
Native American 189 6 2.5 1.0 6.3
Other race or multi-racial 170 9 8.3 3.9 16.6
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 641 26 4.3 2.8 6.7
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,266 55 5.1 3.7 7.1
Some College 1257 61 5.8 4.2 8.0
College Graduate 1,464 79 4.9 3.8 6.2
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 279 5 1.3 0.5 3.3
$10-19,99¢ 783 33 6.6 4.2 10.3
$20-49,99¢ 1,882 97 5.0 4.0 6.3
$50.000 or more 1,239 70 55 4.2 7.1
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,704 145 5.6 4.6 6.8
Unemployed 160 6 4.9 1.7 13.2
Other** 1,761 69 4.3 3.1 5.9
REGION®
NW (Health District 1) 913 39 4.1 2.8 5.9
NE (Hedth District 2) 964 45 3.9 2.8 5.3
SW (Health District 3) 975 55 6.3 4.7 8.6
SE (Health District 4) 911 28 3.9 2.6 6.0
Bernalillo County 874 55 6.3 45 8.5

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.
T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

“How often do you ((Jgr:Jr:EkSRS?JSUIceS such as orange Percentage of Adults who Eat 5 or morg Servings of Fruit and
grapefruit, or tomato?” ’ 0 Vegetables per Day, New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
“Not counting juice, how often do you eat fruit? g zg | 211_'9 2?_'6 224
(&)
“Not counting carrots, potatoes, or salad, how many & 101
servings of vegetables do you usually eat?’ 0
o St A ot v us
Populations consuming diets high in fruits Sosoaai F;R::SZ;; o S P DS e
and vegetables tend to have alower cancer
risk. Fruits, vegetables, and grains contain a
number of nutri ents, includi ng carotenoi ds, Percentage of Adults who eat 5 or more Servings of Fruit and
vitamin A, and vitamin C 8. The cancers for 50 Vegetables per Day, by Age, New Mexico, 2002
which there is evidence that fruit and vegeta- ] 37
bles offer a protective effect include those of 0 266 275 .
the lung, colon and rectum, breast, oral cav- 301 191 199 200 '
ity, esophagus, stomach, pancreas, uterine 20 | 1o T '
cervix, and ovary. Persons with low fruit and
vegetable intake had about twice the risk of 107 m |—I_‘ ﬁ ﬁ
epithelial cancers of the respiratory and di- 0 . . . .
gestive tracts as those with high intake 19 18-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+
The National Cancer Institute recommends
that adults should consume at least 5 servi ngs Percentage of Adults who eat 5 or more Servings of Fruit and
of fruit and vegetables a day for good health. & . egetables per Day, by Race/Ethnicity, New Mexico, 2002
INNEw MEXICo, . 40 - 3%2
@ The percentage of New Mexicans who eat g 301 238 T i
5 or more servings of fruit and vegetables § 20 | £ 18.1 i
per day was 21.9%. This percentage was & 10 =
not statistically different from the per-
centage for the Region (22.6%), but was ’ White, non- | Hispanic | Native | Other race or
l(g\:].vig/t;]an the percentage for the U.S. Hisp,anic American multi-racial
470).
@® Adultsin older age groups were more Percentage of Adults who eat 5 or more Servingsj of Fruit and
Iikely than those in younger age groups to 50 Vegetables per Day, by Education, New Mexico, 2002
eat 5 or more servings of fruit and vegeta- 40 71
bles per day. 30 16.6 20.3 20.6 T
20 - T I I
® The percentage of adults who eat 5 or 0] |5
more servings of fruit and vegetables per 0 . ; .
day did not differ among the different ra- Lessthan High  High School  Some College College
cia/ethnic groups. School Graduate Grgd;a'tje or Graduate

@ Adults with higher education were more
likely to eat 5 or more servings of fruit
and vegetables per day.



FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

Table 27. Percentage of New Mexicans who reported eating 5 or more servings of fruits and vegetables per

day, 2002.
Total Number Who Total Number Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded to the | RespondentsWho Eat | Percent Interval®
Demographic Characteristics Question* 5 or mor e servings per (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,670 1,087 21.9 20.5 23.4
GENDER
Male 1,913 356 17.8 15.8 20.0
Femae 2757 731 257 23.8 27.7
AGE
18-24 366 68 19.1 14.7 24.5
25-34 643 121 17.9 14.7 21.7
35-44 872 178 19.9 17.1 23.1
45-54 994 204 20.0 17.2 23.3
55-64 741 204 26.6 23.1 30.4
65-74 595 164 27.5 23.5 31.8
75+ 440 144 32.7 27.7 38.0
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,653 664 23.8 21.9 25.7
Hispanic 1,615 306 18.1 15.8 20.6
Native American 189 53 25.1 18.2 33.5
Other race or multi-racia 171 56 32.2 24.6 40.9
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 650 124 16.6 13.5 20.1
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,275 269 20.3 17.7 23.1
Some College 1,266 271 20.6 18.0 23.5
College Graduate 1,469 418 27.1 24.4 29.9
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 280 60 21.4 15.9 28.0
| $10-19,99¢ 790 166 17.8 14.8 21.2
$20-49,99¢ 1,894 413 21.2 19.0 23.5
$50,000 or more 1,246 332 24.7 22.0 27.6
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,725 570 19.9 18.1 21.8
Unemployed 162 29 16.5 11.1 24.0
Other** 1,771 484 26.0 23.7 28.5
REGION™
NW (Hedth District 1) 919 222 23.5 20.3 27.0
NE (Health District 2) 968 255 24.9 22.0 28.0
SW (Health District 3) 988 218 20.0 17.4 23.0
| _SE (Heslth Digtrict 4) 918 195 19.7 17.0 22.6
Bernalillo County 877 197 21.4 18.5 24.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure”" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

1 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY

QUESTIONS:
“About how much do you weigh without shoes?’

“About how tall are you without shoes?”

Being overweight or obese are known risk
factors for diabetes, heart disease and stroke,
hypertension, gallbladder disease, osteoarthr i-
tis (degeneration of cartilage and cone of
joints), sleep apnea and other breathing prob-
lems, and some forms of cancer (uterine,
breast, colorectal, kidney, and gallbladder).

Body Mass Index (BMI) is the measurement
of choice for many obesity researchers and
other health professionals. BMI isacalcula
tion based on height and weight and is not
gender-specific. BMI = weight in pounds x
704.5/(height in inches)?. The National Insti-
tutes of Health identify overweight as a BMI
of 25-29.9, and obesity as a BMI of 30 or
greater.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 36.7% of adults were overweight and an
additional 19.7% were obese based on
Body Mass Index (BMI). The percentage
of being overweight was not statistically
different from the percentages for the Re-
gion (36.9%) or the U.S. (36.9%). The
percentage of obesity was lower than the
percentages for the Region (22.8%) and
the U.S. (21.9%).

The percentage of being overweight was
higher among men (43.6%) than women

(30.0%), but not statistically different for
obesity.

The percentages of being overweight
were not statistically different among the
different racial/ethnic groups. Percent-
ages of obesity for Hispanics (22.1%) and
Native Americans (30.3%) were higher
than White, non-Hispanics (16.8%).

Percentage

Percentage of Adults who are Overweight or Obese based on Body

Mass Index, New Mexico, Region*, U.S.**, 2002
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30 1 19.7 22.8 21.9
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0
New Mexico Region us

* Region: Arizona, Colorado, Oklahoma, Texas, and Utah.

** 50 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Peurto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Source: U.S. BRFSS, 2002. Overweight

O Obese

Percentage of Adults who are Overweight or Obese based on Body
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OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY

Table 28. Percentage of New Mexicans who are overweight (but not obese) based on Body Mass Index

(BMI = 25.0-29.9), 2002.

Overweight (but not obese): Body Mass | ndex = 25-29.9

Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demogr aphic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,488 1,603 36.7 34.9 38.4
GENDER
Male 1,875 819 43.6 40.8 46.4
Femae 2,613 784 30.0 27.9 32.2
AGE
18-24 347 90 25.4 20.4 31.3
25-34 607 200 33.6 29.2 38.3
35-44 843 304 394 35.5 43.4
45-54 966 366 41.0 37.4 44.8
55-64 718 279 40.6 36.5 44.9
65-74 576 230 39.5 34.9 44.2
75+ 419 131 34.3 29.0 40.0
RACE/ETHNICITY.
White, non-Hispanic 2,585 887 35.1 32.9 37.4
Hispanic 1517 585 39.2 36.1 42.3
Native American 186 71 36.7 28.8 45.4
Other race or multi-racial 163 51 33.9 25.7 43.2
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 589 221 37.4 32.5 42.6
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,236 452 37.8 34.5 41.2
Some College 1,221 424 34.4 31.2 37.7
College Graduate 1441 506 37.4 34.4 40.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 263 80 29.6 23.5 36.6
$10-19,999 749 250 32.7 28.5 37.2
$20-49,999 1,858 697 39.1 36.4 41.9
$50,000 or more 1,222 443 37.6 34.4 40.9
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,637 989 38.4 36.1 40.7
Unemployed 159 52 37.3 28.4 47.1
Other** 1,688 561 33.4 30.7 36.2
REGION™
NW (Hedth District 1) 895 325 37.4 33.6 41.3
NE (Hedth District 2) 947 312 34.5 31.1 38.0
SW (Health District 3) 935 352 38.7 35.2 42.3
| SE (Health Digtrict 4) 872 325 37.5 33.7 41.4
Bernalillo County 839 289 35.8 32.1 39.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix I at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY

Table 29. Percentage of New Mexicans who are obese based on Body Mass Index (BMI = 30), 2002.

Obese: Body Mass |ndex = 30 or greater

Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demogr aphic Char acteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)§ L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,488 877 19.7 18.3 21.2
GENDER
Mae 1,875 370 19.9 17.8 22.3
Female 2,613 507 19.6 17.8 21.5
AGE
18-24 347 41 11.9 8.6 16.3
25-34 607 121 21.3 17.4 25.9
35-44 843 180 20.8 17.8 24.3
45-54 966 204 21.6 18.5 25.0
55-64 718 176 25.2 21.6 29.2
65-74 576 106 19.7 16.0 24.1
75+ 419 48 12.1 8.6 16.8
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,585 436 16.8 15.1 18.6
Hispanic 1517 343 22.1 19.6 24.7
Native American 186 52 30.3 22.6 39.3
Other race or multi-racial 163 36 19.7 13.7 27.5
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 589 153 26.3 22.1 30.9
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,236 267 20.3 17.7 23.2
Some College 1,221 251 21.4 18.6 24.4
College Graduate 1441 206 14.8 12.6 17.3
INCOME
| _Lessthan $10,00C 263 63 25.0 19.0 32.0
$10-19,999 749 159 20.6 17.2 24.5
$20-49,999 1,858 369 20.7 18.4 23.2
$50,000 or more 1,222 225 18.5 16.0 21.3
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,637 502 19.6 17.7 21.6
Unemployed 159 36 22.7 16.0 31.2
Other** 1,688 337 19.7 17.5 22.1
REGION™
NW (Hedth District 1) 895 214 23.7 20.4 27.4
NE (Hedlth District 2) 947 148 16.6 14.0 19.6
SW (Health District 3) 935 194 22.0 19.0 25.2
SE (Hedlth District 4) 872 192 21.4 18.5 24.7
Bernalillo County 839 129 16.7 13.8 19.9

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.



OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY

Table 30. Percentage of New Mexicans who are overweight or obese based on Body Mass Index (BMI =

25), 2002.

Overweight and Obese: Body Mass Index = 25 or greater

Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval*
Demogr aphic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
IOTAL 4,488 2,480 56.4 54.6 58.2 |
GENDER
Male 1,875 1,189 63.5 60.7 66.2
Femae 2,613 1,291 49.5 47.2 51.9
AGE
18-24 347 131 37.3 31.5 43.5
25-34 607 321 54.9 50.0 59.7
35-44 843 484 60.2 56.3 64.1
45-54 966 570 62.6 59.0 66.1 |
55-64 718 455 65.8 61.8 69.7
65-74 576 336 59.2 54.5 63.7
75+ 419 179 46.4 40.8 52.2
RACE/ETHNICITY.
White, non-Hispanic 2,585 1,323 51.9 49.5 54.2
Hispanic 1517 928 61.2 58.1 64.3
Native American 186 123 67.0 57.4 75.3
Other race or multi-racial 163 87 53.6 44.5 62.4
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 589 374 63.6 58.3 68.7
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,236 719 58.1 54.6 61.5
Some College 1,221 675 55.7 52.3 59.2
College Graduate 1441 712 52.2 49.1 55.3
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 263 143 54.6 47.1 61.9
$10-19,999 749 409 53.3 48.5 58.2
$20-49,999 1,858 1,066 59.7 56.9 62.5
$50,000 or more 1,222 668 56.1 52.8 59.3
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,637 1,491 57.9 55.5 60.2
Unemployed 159 88 60.0 50.6 68.7
Other** 1,688 898 53.1 50.2 56.1
REGION™
NW (Hedth District 1) 895 539 61.1 57.0 65.1
NE (Hedth District 2) 947 460 51.1 47.5 54.7
SW (Health District 3) 935 546 60.7 57.1 64.1 |
| SE (Health District 4) 872 517 58.9 54.9 62.8
Bernalillo County 839 418 52.4 48.5 56.3

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix I at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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EXERCISE

QUESTION:
“During the past month, other than your regular job,
did you participate in any physical activities or exer-

cises such as running, calisthenics, golf, gardening, or
walking for exercise?’

Among the health benefits of regular physical
activity 2 2 are reduced risk of coronary
heart disease, lower heart rate and blood pres-
sure, reduced weight, lower serum triglyc-
eride levels, increased “good” cholesteral, re-
duced risk of osteoporosis by increasing bone
density, boosting of immune function, benefi-
cial effect on clotting mechanisms and im-
proved psychological well-being and quality
of life.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 23.0% of New Mexicans did not engage
in any leisure-time activities or exercise
during the past 30 days. This percentage
is less than the percentages for the Region
(26.6%) and the U.S. (25.3%).

@ Hispanics (29.4%) were more likely than
White, nonHispanics (18.1%) to have not
engaged in any leisure-time activities or
exercise during the past 30 days.

@ Adults with less income and education
were more likely to have not engaged in
any leisure-time activities or exercise in
the past 30 days.

Percentage of Adultswho did not engage in any Leisure-Time
Physical Activites or Exercise during the past 30 Days,
New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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EXERCISE

Table 31. Percentage of New Mexicans who did not participate in any physical activities or exercises during

the past month, 2002.

During the past month, other than your regular job, did
you participatein any physical activities or exercises such
asrunning, calisthenics, golf, gardening, or walking for

exercise?

Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval®
Demogr aphic Characteristics Question* Responded " No" (%)° L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,671 1,110 23.0 21.6 24.6
GENDER
Male 1013 398 19.6 17.5 219
Female 2,758 712 26.3 24.3 28.3
AGE
18-24 366 87 23.0 18.2 28.6
2534 644 146 21.7 18.1 259
35-44 872 190 22.4 19.2 259
45-54 994 206 20.2 17.5 233
55-64 741 168 22.7 19.4 26.4
65-74 595 158 26.5 22.6 30.9
75+ 440 154 33.5 28.5 39.0
RACE/ETHNICITY
White_non-Hispanic 2,654 520 18.1 16.4 19.8
Hispanic 1,615 486 29.4 26.7 322
Native American 189 53 25.4 18.3 34.3
Other race or multi-racial 171 39 22.0 15.7 30.1
EDUCATION
| _Lessthan High School Graduate 650 313 48.7 43.9 53.6
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,276 400 30.1 27.1 332
Some College 1,266 254 17.7 15.4 20.2
College Graduate 1,469 139 8.6 7.1 10.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,000 280 111 39.0 32.3 46.2
$10-19,999 791 269 36.0 31.6 40.6
[ $20-49,999 1,894 441 22.6 20.4 25.0
$50,000 or more 1,246 151 11.6 9.7 13.8
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,726 552 20.2 18.4 22.1
Unemployed 162 41 24.4 17.4 33.0
Other** 1,771 513 28.1 25.6 30.7
REGION"
NW (Health District 1) 919 217 23.0 19.8 26.6
NE (Health District 2) 968 179 18.9 16.2 21.9
SW (Health District 3) 9088 270 27.8 24.7 31.2
SE (Health District 4) 918 282 31.7 28.0 35.7
Bernalillo County 878 162 18.4 15.7 21.6

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Conseguently, the %\mpl-e sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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HIV/AIDS

QUESTIONS:
“Trueor False: A preghant woman with HIV can get
treatment to help reduce the chances that she will pass
the virus on to her baby.”

“True or False: There are medical treatments available
that are intended to help a person who isinfected with
HIV to livelonger.”

In New Mexico, AIDS cases have been
tracked since 1981. As of December 2002,
about 2,232 AIDS cases have been reported
in the state. Among the cases reported in
New Mexico, the most prevalent risk factor
category was men having sex with men, fol-
lowed by injection drug use. 1n 2002, several
questions designed to assess general public
knowledge about HIV/AIDS were asked of
all respondents less than 65 years of age.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 49.6% of adults were unaware that there
are treatments to reduce the transmission
of HIV from pregnant mother to child.
This percentage was similar to the Region
(48.5%), but higher than the percentage
for the U.S. (45.6%). 13.1% of New
Mexicans were unaware that there are
treatments to help people with HIV live
longer. This percentage is similar to the
percentage for the Region (13.1%), but
higher than the percentage for the U.S.
(11.0%).

Native Americans were more likely than
the other groups to be unaware that there
are medical treatments to help people
with HIV to live longer.

Awareness of HIV was lowest among
those with less education and income.

Percentage of Adults ages 64 Y ears and Y ounger lacking HIV/AIDS
Awareness, New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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HIV/AIDS

QUESTIONS:
“How important do you think it is for people to know
their HIV status by getting tested?’

“Have you ever been tested for HIV? Do not count
tests you may have had as part of ablood donation.”

“Where did you have your last HIV test?’

“Do any of these situations apply to you?’

Y ou have used intravenous drugs in the past year
*Y ou have been treated for a sexually transmitted or
venereal disease in the past year
*Y ou have given or received money or drugsin ex-
change for sex in the past year
*You had anal sex without a condom in the past year

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ New Mexicans ages 25-34 years were
more likely than the other age groups to
have ever been tested for HIV.

Among adults ages 64 years and younger
who felt it was very important to know
their HIV status by getting tested, 46.0%
had ever been tested for HIV. This per-
centage is higher than those who felt peo-
ple knowing their HIV status by getting
tested was somewhat important or not at
all important (20.5%) and depends on risk
(24.1%). Only 0.2% of adults felt it was
not at all important to know their HIV
status by getting tested.

Among adults ages 64 years and younger
who have at least one high risk behavior,
60.6% have ever been tested for HIV.
Thisis higher than the percentage of
adults ages 64 years and younger who do
not have any high risk behavior who have
ever been tested for HIV (43.3%).

Among adults ages 64 years and younger
who have ever been tested for HIV,
36.6% were tested at a private doctor or

Percentage of Adults ages 64 Y ears and Y ounger who have ever
been tested for HIV, by Age, New Mexico, 2002
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*High Risk Behavior includes any of the following done in the past year: use of intravenous drugs,
treated for a sexually transmitted or venereal disease, given or received money or drugs in exchange for

sex, or had anal sex without a condom.
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HIV/AIDS

Table 32. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 64 years and younger who are unaware that a pregnant woman
with HIV can get treatment to help reduce the chances that she will pass the virus on to her baby, 2002.

A pregnant woman with HIV can get treatment to help
reduce the chances that she will passtheviruson to her

baby.

Total Number Who| Total Number Who | Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded to the |Responded " False" and| Percent Interval®
Demogr aphic Char acteristics Question* "Don't know/not sure" (%)8 L ower Upper
TOTAL 3,561 1,752 49.6 47.6 51.6
GENDER
Mae 1,469 767 53.0 49.8 56.1
Female 2,092 985 46.3 43.8 48.9
AGE
18-24 358 177 49.9 43.7 56.1
25-34 629 259 41.3 36.6 46.1
35-44 853 441 52.5 48.6 56.4
45-54 979 507 53.3 49.6 57.0
55-64 728 359 50.0 45.7 54.2 |
RACE/ETHNICITY
\White, non-Hispanic 1,901 907 48.9 46.2 51.7
Hispanic 1,327 704 51.4 48.1 54.7
Native American 167 79 50.2 41.0 59.4
Other race or multi-racial 136 44 34.7 25.6 45.0
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 408 222 55.9 49.9 61.7
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 949 533 53.6 49.6 57.5
Some College 1,023 490 48.7 44.9 52.5
College Graduate 1179 505 43.9 40.5 47.4
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 187 100 52.2 43.4 60.9
$10-19,999 562 292 54.3 49.0 59.6
$20-49,999 1,483 725 48.1 44.9 51.2
$50,000 or more 1,081 510 48.3 44.8 51.8
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,552 1,289 51.3 48.9 53.7
Unemployed 155 74 46.6 37.2 56.3
Other** 852 388 45.0 40.9 49.1
REGION"™
NW (Hedth District 1) 708 358 49.7 45,2 54.1
NE (Health District 2) 750 367 50.6 46.5 54.7
SW (Health District 3) 739 396 55.7 51.7 59.8
SE (Hedlth District 4) 662 306 46.0 41.6 50.4
Bernalillo County 702 325 47.2 42.9 51.6

* Those who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across some categories for some variables.
§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.



HIV/AIDS

Table 33. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 64 years and younger who are unaware that there are medical

treatments available that are intended to help a person who is infected with HIV to live longer, 2002.

There are medical treatments available that are intended
to help a person who isinfected with HIV to livelonger.

Total Number Who| Total Number Who | Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded to the |Responded " False” and| Percent Interval*
Demographic Char acteristics Question* " Don't know/not sure" (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 3,559 452 13.1 11.8 14.5
GENDER
Male 1,470 180 12.4 10.5 14.6
Femae 2,089 272 13.8 12.0 15.7
AGE
18-24 358 55 16.8 12.6 22.2
25-34 628 74 11.5 8.7 14.9
35-44 853 108 12.1 9.8 14.9
45-54 979 107 11.7 9.5 14.3
55-64 728 106 14.8 12.0 18.1
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,898 131 7.0 5.7 8.5
Hispanic 1,327 243 17.5 15.1 20.2
Native American 168 57 30.7 23.1 39.5
Other race or multi-racial 136 15 9.8 55 16.9
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 406 114 27.2 22.2 32.8
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 949 173 18.4 15.6 21.7
Some College 1,022 104 9.2 7.3 11.5
College Graduate 1,180 60 5.6 4.1 75
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 187 40 21.0 14.5 29.3
$10-19,999 561 125 23.2 19.0 28.1
$20-49,999 1,482 181 12.4 10.5 14.6
$50,000 or more 1,082 64 5.8 4.4 7.6
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,551 299 11.8 10.3 13.4
Unemployed 155 28 20.8 13.8 30.2_|
Other** 851 125 15.7 12.7 19.2
REGION"™
NW (Hedth District 1) 707 116 16.8 13.7 20.4
NE (Health District 2) 750 75 11.0 8.6 13.9
SW (Health District 3) 739 101 14.0 11.3 17.2
SE (Health District 4) 661 97 13.9 11.2 17.1
Bernalillo County 702 63 10.8 8.3 14.1

* Those who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across some categories for some variables.
§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of this report. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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HIV/AIDS

Table 34. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 64 years and younger who have ever been tested for HIV, 2002.

Total Number Who

Have you ever been tested for HIV? Do not count tests

you may have had as part of a blood donation.
95% Confidence

Weighted

Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval®
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 3,476 1,533 43.9 41.9 45.9
GENDER
Male 1,439 637 43.8 40.6 46.9
Female 2,037 896 44.0 41.4 46.6
AGE
18-24 354 173 45.0 38.9 51.2
25-34 618 398 61.5 56.7 66.2
35-44 840 425 48.9 44.9 52.9
45-54 954 34 33.9 30.5 37.5
55-64 698 178 25.8 22.2 29.8
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,855 834 45.3 42.6 48.1
Hispanic 1,294 560 43.7 40.4 47.1
Native American 165 62 33.5 25.4 42.7
Other race or multi-racial 133 64 46.7 36.9 56.8
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 394 158 41.5 35.5 47.7
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 925 356 37.5 33.8 41.5
Some College 1,003 477 48.3 44.5 52.1
College Graduate 1152 541 46.5 43.0 50.0
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 180 85 38.8 31.0 47.2
$10-19,999 547 251 44.2 38.7 49.7
$20-49,999 1,461 668 47.1 44.0 50.3
$50,000 or more 1,055 451 42.6 39.1 46.1
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,497 1,123 44.9 42.5 47.4
Unemployed 151 73 43.1 33.9 52.8
Other** 826 337 40.9 36.9 45.0
REGION"™
NW (Health District 1) 691 293 41.5 37.1 46.0
NE (Health District 2) 734 316 41.6 37.7 45.7
SW (Health District 3) 722 317 43.6 39.6 47.8
SE (Health District 4) 649 286 43.7 39.2 48.4
Bernalillo County 680 321 46.8 425 51.2

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of this report. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.



HIV/AIDS

Table 35. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 64 years and younger who think it is very important for people
to know their HIV status by getting tested, 2002.

How important do you think it isfor peopleto know their
HIV status by getting tested?

Total Number Who| Total Number Who | Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded to the Responded " Very Per cent Interval®
Demographic Characteristics Question* important” (%)° L ower Upper
TOTAL 3,541 3,222 91.5 90.3 92.5
GENDER
Male 1,465 1,290 89.1 87.2 90.8
Female 2,076 1,932 93.7 92.5 94.8
AGE
18-24 357 347 96.9 94.0 98.4
25-34 625 591 93.6 90.6 95.7
35-44 852 779 91.8 89.6 93.6
45-54 974 868 88.4 85.8 90.6
55-64 721 627 87.1 83.9 89.7
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 1,887 1,665 88.3 86.5 89.9
Hispanic 1,323 1,255 95.1 93.5 96.2
Native American 167 161 96.5 91.6 98.6
Other race or multi-racial 136 117 85.7 77.0 91.5
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 403 383 95.8 93.1 97.5
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 941 867 92.3 90.0 94.1
Some College 1,019 930 92.4 90.3 94.0
College Graduate 1176 1,040 88.0 85.5 90.1 |
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 185 179 96.6 92.0 98.6
$10-19,999 556 524 95.6 93.4 97.0
$20-49,999 1,476 1,347 91.6 89.7 93.2
$50,000 or more 1,080 954 88.6 86.3 90.6
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,539 2,284 90.4 89.0 91.7
Unemployed 153 146 96.8 93.2 98.6
Other** 847 790 93.7 91.5 95.4
REGION"™
NW (Health District 1) 704 634 91.4 88.9 93.4
NE (Health District 2) 748 638 91.9 89.4 93.8
SW (Health District 3) 733 662 90.8 88.1 92.9
SE (Health District 4) 659 608 92.7 90.3 94.6
Bernalillo County 697 630 91.1 88.5 93.2

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across

some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.
¥ For alist of the countiesin each public health district, see Appendix |1 at the end of this report. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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SEATBELT & CHILD SAFETY SEAT USE

QUESTIONS:
“How often do you use seatbelts when you drive or
rideinacar?’

“When you ride in the back seat of avehicle, how of-
ten do you use a seat belt?”

“How often do the children under the age of 5 use a
car safety seat when they rideinacar?’

“How often do the children between the ages of 5 and
12 use abooster safety seat when they ridein acar?”’

Safety belts saved an estimated 14,000 livesin
the United Statesin 2002 2. The greatest pub-
lic health problem for children is motor vehi-
cle injuries, most of which could be

prevented 22, Children 12 years of age and
younger should ride in a safety seat or booster
seat in the back seat to be located in the safest
part of avehicle. Using National Highway
Traffic Administration data for motor vehicle
crash deaths for children 0-12 years for 1999-
2000, the National Center for Injury Preven-
tion and Control determined that 52% were
unrestrained, 18% were incorrectly restrained,
and 35% were riding in the front seat =,

INNEW M EXICO,

@ The percentage of adults who reported al-
ways using seatbelts (86.8%) was higher
than the percentage in the Region (82.8%)
and for the U.S. (80.6%).

@ 90.7% of childrenunder the age of 5 years
were reported to aways ride in the back
seat when riding in acar. This percentage
is higher than the percentage for children
ages 5-12 years (64.1%).

@ 91.4% of children under the age of 5 years
were reported to aways use a car safety
seat when riding in acar. This percentage
is higher than the percentage for children
ages 5-12 years who were reported to al-
ways use a booster safety seat when riding
inacar (27.2%).

Percentage of Adults who reported to always use Seatbelts
when Driving or Riding in a Car,

100 New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002

g 801
& 60 A 86.8 82.8 80.6
S 40 A
& 201
0 r
New Mexico Region us
* Region: Arizona, Colorado, Oklahoma, Texas, and Utah.
** B0 states, plus the District of Columbia, Guam, Peurto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
Source: U.S. BRFSS, 2002.
Percentage of Adults who reported to always use Seatbelts
when Driving or Riding in a Car, by Gender,
New Mexico, 2002
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Percentage of Children who have been reported to alwaysride in
the Back Seat when Riding in a Car, by Age Category,
New Mexico, 2002
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SEATBELT & CHILD SAFETY SEAT USE

Table 36. Percentage of New Mexicans who reported to always use seatbelts while driving or riding in a car,
2002.

How often do you use seatbeltswhen you driveor ridein a
car?
Total Number Who Welghted 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who Per cent Interval®
Demographic Char acteristics Question* Responded " Always" (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,668 4,078 86.8 85.5 88.0
GENDER
Mae 1,913 1,582 82.2 80.0 84.3
Female 2,755 2,496 91.0 89.6 92.2
AGE
18-24 366 301 82.6 77.6 86.6
25-34 644 541 81.9 77.5 85.5
35-44 872 764 88.7 86.1 90.9
45-54 993 866 87.7 85.1 89.9
55-64 741 664 89.0 86.0 91.4
65-74 594 535 90.1 87.0 92.5
75+ 439 391 90.6 87.2 93.2
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,652 2,312 87.5 85.9 88.9
Hispanic 1,614 1,421 86.9 84.6 89.0
Native American 189 161 80.8 71.6 87.5
Other race or multi-racial 171 148 85.5 77.6 91.0
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 649 570 86.4 82.0 89.8
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,276 1,111 86.6 84.1 88.8
Some College 1,265 1,079 83.8 81.1 86.2
College Graduate 1,468 1,308 89.8 87.8 91.5
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 280 246 87.9 82.5 918
$10-19,999 790 698 88.2 84.6 91.0
$20-49,999 1,894 1,631 85.4 83.2 87.3
$50,000 or more 1,246 1,095 87.4 85.0 89.5
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2,725 2,339 85.3 83.5 86.9
Unemployed 162 135 83.7 75.6 89.6
Other** 1,769 1,593 89.8 87.8 91.5
REGION®
NW (Hedth District 1) 919 808 85.5 82.0 88.4
NE (Health District 2) 966 829 84.9 82.2 87.3
SW (Health District 3) 9088 886 88.7 86.1 90.8
SE (Health District 4) 917 765 82.4 79.2 85.1
Bernalillo County 878 790 89.4 86.6 91.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

¥ 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

X For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix Il at the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.
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FIREARMS

QUESTION:
“Are any firearms kept in or around your
home? Include those kept in a garage, out-

door storage area, or motor vehicle.”
Included weapons are pistols, shotguns, and rifles; but
not BB guns, starter pistols, or gunsthat cannot fire.

In 2001, firearmrelated injury death was the
second leading cause of injury-related death
in the United States and third leading cause
of injury-related death in New Mexico 2.
Trends in firearm-related injury rates indicate
that both mortality and morbidity from gun-
shot wounds is declining substantially in the
United States. This question was asked to de-
termine how many New Mexicans keep fire-
arms in or around their homes.

IN NEW M EXICO,

@ 40.1% of adults keep afirearmin or
around their home. This s higher than
the percentage for the U.S. (34.4%), but
not statistically different from the per-
centage for the Region (37.7%).

@ The percentage of White, non-Hispanics
(48.2%) who keep afirearm in or around
their home is higher than the percentages
for the other racial/ethnic groups.

4@ Those with more education and income
were more likely to keep afirearmin or
around their home.

@ The percentage of males (46.7%) who
keep afirearm in or around their homeis
higher than the percentage for females
(34.0%).

Percentage of Adults who keep Firearmsin or around
their Homes, New Mexico, Region*, and U.S.**, 2002
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FIREARMS

Table 37. Percentage of New Mexicans who keep firearms in or around their homes, 2002.

Total Number Who Weighted 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval
Demographic Characteristics Quegtion* Responded " Yes' (%)3 L ower Upper
TOTAL 4,400 1,805 40.1 38.4 41.9
GENDER
Mae 1,781 901 46.7 43.9 49.6
Femae 2,619 904 34.C 31.9 36.2
AGE
18-24 350 106 27.7 22.7 33.3
25-34 618 212 34.4 29.9 390.1
35-44 830 355 41.3 374 45.3
45-54 939 429 46.4 42.6 50.2
55-64 697 323 47.5 43.2 51.8
65-74 547 245 475 427 52.4
75+ 408 132 34.7 29.3 40.5
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 2,493 1,193 48.2 45,9 50.6
Hispanic 1,541 496 32.0 29.3 34.9
Native American 174 58 31.5 23.4 41.0
Other race or multi-racia 161 51 30.C 22.3 39.1
EDUCATION
Less than High School Graduate 611 138 21.8 17.9 26.3
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 1,195 529 42.3 38.9 45.7
Some College 1195 534 43.3 39.9 46.7
College Graduate 1,396 604 44.1 41.0 47.3
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 268 51 19.9 14.7 26.2
$10-19,99¢ 751 182 22.5 18.8 26.7
$20-49,99¢ 1,808 776 41.7 38.9 445
$50,000 or more 1,194 659 54.1 50.8 57.5
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 2584 1,116 41.9 39.6 44.3
Unemployed 153 49 30.8 22.8 40.1
Other** 1,658 639 37.8 35.1 40.6
REGION™
NW (Hedth Didtrict 1) 852 394 46.5 42.3 50.7
NE (Hedth District 2) 930 362 42.1 38.5 457
SW (Headlth District 3) 929 384 42.1 38.6 45.8
SE (Hedlth District 4) 850 412 49.5 45.4 53.5
Berndlillo County 839 253 29.8 26.4 33.5

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of thisreport.

¥ 95% of thetime, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix II at the end of thisreport. For thisanalysis, Bernalillo County respondents
were removed from Didtrict 1 and are presented separately.
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FALLS

QUESTIONS: Percentage of Adults Ages 45 years and Older who have fallen
“In the past 3 months, have you fallen down?’ down in the past 3 Months, by Age,
“Did your most recent fall occur inside your home 30 e Mexco, 2002
environment?”’ . 175 17.3 " 1?|_'4
“Were you injured in the most recent fall ?’ ‘g = I I I |
“Did you see a doctor or receive medical treatment for £ 104
your most recent fall?’
0 T T T
45-54 55-64 65-74 75+
Falls are amajor concern for older adults ages
leesaélliagrscigeo(l)?ﬁ“ uf;rdt:z;]:shaigsi glrlggg’ t:;; Is Percentage of Adults Ages 45 years and Older whose most recent
. Fall occurred at Home, by Age,
also are the most common cause of nonfatal 100 New Mexico, 2002
injuries and hospital trauma
admissions 2° for this age group. Twenty to . 907 49.8
thirty percent of those who fall suffer mode- g 60 1 58 2.7 T
ate to severe injuries 2. Along with the long- ° 4 28 T I L
term consequences such as disability, loss of ol mt L
independence and reduced quality of life, fals
can be financially expensive to treat. 0 ' ' '
45-54 55-64 65-74 75+
IN NEW MEXICO,
@ 16.9% of adults ages 45 years and older Percentage qf Aduhlts Ages 45 years and Older who have been
had fallen down in the past 3 months. Of njuredin thelr most recent Fall, by Age
P New Mexico, 2002
those who had fallen down in the past 3 60 382 o
months, 33.1% reported to being injured in ' 291 '
the fall. Of those who reported to being § 40 | T 6.1 T
injured, 45.6% saw a doctor or received g 1 T l
medical treatment for the fall, which repre- B 20 L J_
sents 2.4% of adults ages 45 years and
older. 0 - - -
45-54 55-64 65-74 75 +

@ The percentage of adults 45 years and
older who had fallen down in the past 3
months was not statistically different for
the different age groups.

@ The percentage of adults 45 years and
older who had fallen down inside their
home in the past 3 months was not statisti-
caly different for the different age groups.

@ The percentage of adults 45 years and
older who had fallen down and been in
jured in the past 3 months was not statisti-
caly different for the different age groups.
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FALLS

Table 38. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 45 years and older who have fallen down in the past 3 months,

2002.
| Inthepast 3months haveyou fallen down? |
Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)° L ower Upper
TOTAL 2,632 443 16.S 15.2 18.7
GENDER
Male 1,067 193 19.1 16.3 22.3
Femae 1,565 250 14.S 12.9 17.C
AGE
45-54 952 166 17.5 14.6 20.7
55-64 702 123 17.3 14.2 20.9
65-74 570 76 14.C 11.0 17.7
75+ 408 78 18.4 14.4 23.3
RACE/ETHNICITY _ _ _
White, non-Hispanic 1,734 320 18.5 16.5 20.8
Hispanic 713 94 13.5 10.5 17.2
Native Americar 72 10 11.3 55 21.7
Other race or multi-racia 88 14 15.5 79 28.2
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 381 50 12.8 94 17.5
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 683 102 15.C 12.1 18.4
Some College 649 124 17.8 14.7 21.5
College Graduate 917 166 18.S 15.8 22.4
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 180 32 16.€ 11.3 23.8
$10-19,99¢ 414 74 17.8 13.8 22.6
$20-49,99¢ 1,006 165 15.5 13.2 18.2
$50,000 or more 754 124 18.3 15.0 22.3
[EMPLOYMENT
Employed 1,256 213 17.2 14.7 20.1
Unemployed 78 16 16.C 94 26.0
Other** 1,295 212 16.4 14.2 18.9
REGION™
NW (Hedth Didtrict 1) 505 77 15.3 12.0 194
NE (Hedth Didgtrict 2) 560 115 20.1 16.7 24.C
SW (Hedth District 3) 554 82 13.8 10.9 17.3
SE (Hedth District 4) 537 89 16.2 13.1 19.8
Berndillo County 476 80 18.2 14.4 22.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of this report.

T 95% of thetime, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For aligt of the countiesin each public hedlth district, see Appendix |1 a the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Berndillo County respondents
were removed from Didrict 1 and are presented separately.
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FALLS

Table 39. Percentage of New Mexicans ages 45 years and older whose most recent fall in the past 3 months
resulted in an injury, 2002.

Wereyou injured in this most recent fall?
Total Number Who Weighted | 95% Confidence
Responded tothe | Total Number Who | Percent Interval
Demographic Characteristics Question* Responded " Yes' (%)° L ower Upper
TOTAL 442 146 33.1 271.7 39.0
GENDER
Male 193 51 26.5 19.0 35.8
Femade 249 95 40.5 33.4 48.1
AGE
45-54 166 65 38.2 28.9 48.5
55-64 122 36 29.1 20.2 39.8
65-74 76 21 26.1 16.8 38.2
75+ 78 24 34.2 22.4 48.2
RACE/ETHNICITY
White, non-Hispanic 320 105 33.1 27.2 39.6
Hispanic 93 31 35.1 22.3 50.5
Native Americar 10" — — — —
Other race or multi-racial 14" — — — —
EDUCATION
L ess than High School Graduate 50 21 33.8 21.0 49.6
High School Graduate or G.E.D. 101 32 32.2 22.5 43.7
Some College 124 36 29.7 20.9 40.4
College Graduate 166 57 36.1 26.6 47.0
INCOME
L ess than $10,00C 3" — — — —
$10-19,99¢ 74 30 34.3 23.4 47.2
$20-49,99¢ 165 44 27.3 20.1 36.C
$50,000 or more 124 40 34.2 23.7 46.5
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 213 69 33.3 25.3 42.5
Unemployed 16* — — — —
Other** 211 69 31.7 25.0 39.4
REGION™
NW (Hedlth Didtrict 1) 77 29 36.5 24.9 49.9
NE (Health Digtrict 2) 115 32 27.1 19.0 37.C
SW (Hedth District 3) 81 28 34.5 24.0 46.7
SE (Health District 4) 89 27 29.6 20.5 40.6
Berndlillo County 80 30 35.6 24.1 49.7

* Those who responded "don't know/not sure" or who refused to respond are excluded. Consequently, the sample sizes may not add to 4,671 across
some categories for some variables.

§ For adiscussion of the reasons for using weighted estimates, see Appendix | at the end of thisreport.

T 95% of thetime, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

** Other indicates homemakers, students, retirees, and those who are unable to work.

¥ For alist of the counties in each public health district, see Appendix 11 a the end of thisreport. For this analysis, Berndlillo County respondents
were removed from District 1 and are presented separately.

* Estimates based on cells with < 50 respondents are not presented here.
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APPENDIX | —M ETHODS

The Behaviora Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) is conducted using a randomized telephone survey. Oneim-
plication of this survey method is that individuas living in households without tel ephones are not represented in the
survey results. More than 94.5% of U.S. households subscribe to telephone service in 200128, However, in New Mex-
ico, phone coverage was estimated to be 91.8% 28, Historical data show that phone coverage varies considerably from
county to county within the state 2°.

Interviews were performed at PC workstations using Ci3 computer-aided telephone interviewing software provided by
Sawtooth Software. Random telephone numbers were provided by Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc.

Cdls are made during severa time periods throughout the day, in order to maximize the chance of finding respondents
at home. The caling periods for the BRFSS in 2002 were:

Daytime: 10-4 Monday-Friday

Evening: 4-9 Monday-Friday

Weekends: 10-4 Saturday, 1-6 Sunday

Approximately 1/12 of the annual sample is surveyed each month to avoid bias in the results due to seasonal variation.
Sample Selection

Households were chosen at random from al households in the state with telephones, using a disproportionate stratified
sampling (DSS) design. Respondents were randomly selected from all adults ages 18 and older living in the house-
hold. The fina 2002 sample size was 4,671.

Under DSS, telephone numbers are selected from two strata or lists. One stratum contains blocks of phone numbers
with a high proportion of household phone numbers (the high-density stratum). The other stratum contains blocks of
phone numbers with alow proportion of household phone numbers (the low-density stratum). Telephone numbersin
the high-density stratum are then sampled at a higher rate than telephone numbers in the low-density stratum. Asa
consequence, during analysis, records from the low-density stratum receive more weight than records from the high-
dengity stratum.

Blocks of 100 numbers with the same area code, prefix, and first two digits of the suffix (sets of 100 telephone num-
bers with the same first 8 digits) are used to divide phone numbers into the high— and low-density strata. These blocks
of 100 phone numbers with the same first 8 digits are called hundred blocks. Lists of telephone numbers from pub-
lished directories are used to determine the number of listed household numbers in each hundred block. Telephone
numbers from hundred blocks that contain no listed household numbers (O blocks) are assigned to the low-density stra-
tum. Teephone numbers from hundred blocks that contain one or more listed household numbers (1+ blocks) are as-
signed to the high-density stratum. The reason for this assgnment is that nationally one to two percent of telephonesin
0 blocks are household numbers while 50 to 55 percent of telephone numbers from 1+ blocks are household numbers.
Consequently, sampling at a higher rate from the one plus block stratum results in a higher “hit rate”, i.e. more of the
telephone numbers are household numbers.

Once aresidential household has been selected, a respondent is randomly selected from among all adults aged 18 and
over living in the household. After the interview has been completed, the last two digits of the phone number are
dropped from the record. The entire telephone number is dropped from the final database, to preserve the respondent’s
anonymity. Names, SSNs, and addresses are not included in the record.
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Sources of Error

Like any estimates produced from population surveys, the estimates produced from the BRFSS are subject to error.
The sources of error can be classified into two categories, sampling error and non-sampling error. The information
presented below is abstracted from two sources. the BRFSS User’s Guide 3° and an article from the Journal of the
American Statistical Association 3L,

Sampling error results because the estimates are based on a random sample of the population. Since only a subset of
the population of interest responds to the questions, different samples will yield different estimates. However, aslong
as the sampling plan is followed correctly, because the estimates are based on a probability sample, the among of sam-
pling error in the estimates is known and is reflected in the standard errors and confidence intervals of the estimates.

The second type of error, non-sampling error, could occur even if a census was taken, that is, even if al members of
the state' s popul ation were asked to complete the survey questionnaire. Non-sampling errors are not reflected in the
standard errors of the estimates, and the magnitude of this error is difficult to quantify. Because of non-sampling error,
the total error in the estimate is typically larger than the estimated standard errors shown in the report.

Some examples of sources of non-sampling error are:
1. Telephone non-cover age refers to the fact that persons who do not live in residential households with tele-
phones are not represented in the estimates.

@ Persons living in hospitals, nursing homes, prisons, and college dormitories are excluded.

@ Rates of telephone non-coverage are higher for some subgroups within the population than for oth-
ers, eg. lower income households may be under-represented in the final estimates.

2. Non-response is the inability to obtain responses from al individuals selected to be in the sample.

@ Unit non-response occurs when a respondent cannot be reached or refuses to participate. It can also
result from language/cultura barriers, hearing problems or other barriers to participation.

@ Item non-response refers to the situation where responses to individua questions are missing. This
type of error occurs when a respondents refuses to answer a question or doesn’t know or can't recall the answer, or
the question gets inadvertently skipped in the interview.

3. Measurement error iserror due to inaccurate responses.
@ Inaccurate answers may be given by respondents who misunderstand questions, have faulty mem-
ory, or deliberately give false answers. The accuracy of the responses may also be influenced by attitudes toward
the interview, the interviewer’ s tone of voice, and the length of the interview.

@ Recording of data entry errors are another form of measurement error.
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Quiality assurance

While error in survey estimates cannot be avoided entirely, the Survey Unit goes to great lengths to reduce non-
sampling error. Some examples of measures taken to reduce error include:

@ Training the interviewers at hire, at the beginning of each new survey year, and at the beginning of each new
month of the survey.

@ Prompt and frequent feedback to interviewers.

@ Editing of keyed data for extreme or invalid values by a software program at the end of the each month, prior to
submission of the data to the CDC.

@ Verification callbacks- 10% of the respondents who completed the survey are called back every month and asked
to complete a short verification survey. This short survey repeats a subset of the questions asked in the ariginal
questionnaire. Discrepancies are reviewed and used for training.

@ All interviewers are monitored at least once amonth. New interviewers are monitored consistently until CDC
BRFSS protocol is followed.

Implications of Sampling Design for Estimating Prevalence of Risk Factorsand Health Conditionsin the Popu-
lation

The estimated prevaence of arisk behavior for the state is actually a weighted percentage. The proportion of respon-
dents in the sample who report engaging in the behavior is adjusted by a weighting factor to produce the prevalence
estimate for the state population as awhole. There are severa componentsto the weight used to adjust the sample
proportion.

1. The sampling weight reflects the fact that adults within the population have different probabilities of being
included in the sample, because:

@ Households with phone numbers in the low-density stratum (described under sample selection above) have a
lower probability of being selected than households with phone numbers in the high-density stratum.

@ Households with more than one phone line have a greater chance of being selected.

@ 1n households containing many adults, each adult has a smaller chance of being randomly selected to complete
the survey.

2. A post-stratification weighting procedure is used to adjust for differencesin the distribution of the sample by
gender and age group compared with the population, as determined by the Census. This component of the weighting
process attempts to adjust the estimates so they better reflect the population of the state.

The final weight is the product of the sampling weight and the post-stratification weight.

STATA 8.0 software was used for al analysesin this report.
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Health Districts* and Counties of New M exico

: ib T Colfax
San Juan Rio Arriba aons Urer
I Los Alamos Mor. |
|_':| Harding
McKinley 1 Sandoval e
Santa San Miguel
Fe
Berndillo
Cibola
Vaencia
Catron Socorro
Sera
Grant / Otero
DonaAna
Luna
Hidalgo I

* Throughout this report, Bernalillo County has been removed from Health District 1 and presented separately.
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